asuper Gombo

TREX9a0E

ALIGN

V2

INSTRUGTION MANUAL
fE AR Z

KX021007AT

{ '+ & a
: i ] Ny ¥iNi
- e

ra

.
™ o sa ks g i~

N ri

X .-"T_".J

INTRODUCTION

IS

SAFETY NOTES
REIRFER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
Bl

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
24t

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTaE2RSE

a~16

ASSEMBLY SECTION
HESR

]

BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTALLTION SUGGESTION
ESCHERIIERBZEEH B

]

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
BRIRE

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFhRRBREET

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
fAReRRERE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FElRiE R DIIRE

20

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FhERIRR P IE

2

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RESNPRSER

1~

RCE-BL70G BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RSB R E AN

20~30

GP900 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL
GPIOVEEI IR R EERRY

30~

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RTEERERRE

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 550E V2 is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual

carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 550E V2

helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.

BEETRAUTHERERAIER  S£HF EABEHRIANES
FEFZHEBANANSREEIIFE  LERCENERBOBEPRBVESF -
TEFBIRIEZA - BHUFRIFRBEE - HE—EENBEFRESAOE
BB L2EREEHARBE - LIFRBESS -



1.INTRODUCTION &5 ALIGN I//

Thank you forbuying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 550E V2 Helicopter is designed as an easy touse, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Pleaseread the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REXS550E V2 is anew productdeveloped by ALIGN. It provides flying stability for beginners, full aesrobatic capability
for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

RRITER DN Es  NIRTEZISEOER T-REXS50E V2 BRE - BELHHIMREEARET EEETHELRBIFECERE ' @
FREZEBENRTFEANES  (FRBRETHZELREEENS S -

T-REX 5350E V2 SRR EBTHRNIFER ' THIMEV|RKRITRELNNDENZERTEOIMITEEE - T-REX 550F y2 #6 = IMEEL)HIE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND #{t=E=

" A WARNING|| Mishandling due to failure to followthese instructions may result in damage orinjury.
\ ¥ S || ORMRERRERG MEAERTHSHYERSNREES -

CAUTION | | Mishandling due to failure to followthese instructions may resultin danger.
& A B || DARMEBLBERE - MEHLRTESREHE -

® FORBIDDEN Do not attemptunder anycircumstances.
| B || EIORCOBET BOBHEME-

IMPORTANT NOTES EEEE

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 550E V2 are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use ofthis product can result'in serious injury or even death.
Please read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious.of your own personal safety and the safety
of others and your environment when operating all ALIGN products.

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this product. Intended for use only by adults
with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field. After the sale of this product we cannot maintain
any control over its operation or usage.

T-REX 550F V2 B ESBI RS - RS IHSEARNEERMUSIERANAEAR - UARNERFENFIRESTHETESAREES
EERL  FRZABBUFRZIREE  JEHIALIVEEZEZE -

AR ENERERROER  AEFNEEEEREEERSRTHEROEERRNERTEMBECBNAREORE  TESRRUEER
FEEREAMERNN A, AEHELNHARESEERSHSEERRITBRT  LERZERRTRIFER - ERELE2FQHTRE
TRENERRG ENEUERREZHIE -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first
time. Alocalexpertisthe best way to.properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The Helicopter
requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of
accidents or modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please
contact our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems
during operation or maintenance.

SEBSERESEREEMEANEE AR » MERSEA%  TENASERSLHER  COCABRMESHAITRAFRE  BEERR
BE4AAERFHGNER  ESEARFHENRE - TLT2EFATIUNEBHEHEMNES - FESHHMES -

2.SAFETY NOTES ==xssm Aucn ///A

"&GAUTIUN
| T ¥
Fly onlyin safe areas, away from other people. Donotoperate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes orcrowds of
people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due toa variety ofreasons including, lack of
maintenance, piloterror, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation oras ofaresult of R/C aircraft models.

ERSIRE ERNESCREEEG  MITEHBLUIEEE A8 AREETETRTED - BEFFiREAE » LIRBRE LN THGE - 50sEE
HRTEZESETTRHNEN  BROTEBUVEBRCEZ: IR THERHRBMEXRTAEN2EII -




QFENE  LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION =R A2t

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a
legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles.

Do not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others
and your model.

For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid to fly for
reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or
darkness,

EFERTGRES—TMNEE » #HNETSCHE T - BHARENEYNES » SR ETERERES XK
BT SR RT -

LAIREBREERA S BEY  SERR - 91855 dRREBEOTEEREC AR AMERNBE -
FRREE - FURBREDWSEZTERTESHNIDESRNBERBRIT - EHMITREMSHOEESE
KISEURFE - BDET M ~ T EFBESXIETIRIF - LIiERAGEBEBHZE -

@“‘%“”&E“’ PREVENT MOISTURE jaEBEdiRIER

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

Itis critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the
model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or

e =

moisture.

ERBANSHTcOrSHEB0R FEEE8 - MEIABHOMIERRIKE @R TE52NAXEGTA o
PR EEARENSEMUPEBHEREFEHSEMS BTITEENTHN i
@’“&”"“ﬂ PROPER OPERATION 2 &ERFER P

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of in structorsr "

This product is for RIC model, so do not use for other purpose. ,f" \ “\

BAETWENT  {LOAMEEITME » BEETHERERDESFE - uﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁ \
FRIFEREFRAET BOEEEE  LOERESE - ET¥AH t:ihfﬁﬁ o / H_;

/

A2 | OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN Eﬁ’ERI

Before turning on your model and transmitter, chec\lh: mal\ce sure na nne eise/i’s-’nperaﬁng on
the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause yuur model or other inudelsftn crash.

The guidance provided by an experlenced pilot will be jmfaluible qulhe asg;rnhly, tuning,

trimming, and actual first flight. A
(Recommend you to practice mtﬁmmpymruhased ﬂlght‘@imulaibr}

EMITREMRITA - T—ﬁﬁﬁz_&.‘ﬁiﬂﬂﬂ ﬁﬁﬂlﬂﬁEﬁhﬂ%ﬁf‘%@ﬁ@ﬁiﬂﬂEﬂﬂﬁiﬁﬂﬁﬁ%&ﬂﬁEéﬁéfm
AT E%a:ﬂfﬁyﬂ \ _

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ&&ﬁﬁ&ﬁmﬁﬁﬁhmmﬁﬁ BER e o R ER  BEEROATESEY 4
TR EERLT - @ﬁawgﬁ%m%%haghﬁwgmﬁﬁ

—

=
Vs mr’w 1E
Operate this unit within y‘nur ahility Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in r.:larlgar‘

BRECHENINRRE—CRITENEIEECERSE  BREY METERTREE  SNBERIR
MOEEES -

&c%mgwl ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES EatEOEHt

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable ofinflicting serious bodily injury and damage
to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes,
hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance
from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. Nevertake your eyes off the
model or leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and
transmitter when you have landed the model.

EEFHIERAERRTING  UTBRINsETIEWT  LEdZcmEEREE -

&C%”TE”I KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT ssEgtstis

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to store the model indoors, ina
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERESEEL PA MENELR BFEaREEME  BLZRBREEATE - BE - LEZEESRM
BIEESERRENTEE-




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTAIZZREEESH ALIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT #EMBHITRTAIRESS

v Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.
+rBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.
v Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

YrWhen turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

vrBefore operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

wrCheck for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

v Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

yrCheck the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.
*BRACTAEAEEMEANAEZESETEMLA  LIERIFESGRAMK/NZE -
*BARTAREEEHBAZENESTHOTREEEAMNTOME -

* MR ER B B IRRDURBER - RNEZHMA - EEMM(I0LDS2TRMEUE -

*ERGLAETESHRANEY  HERESHEENSE  BREENAER - MBRESHREARIBE  BSHERFHBITR - ~IERH
MEFTHEZSAZNRS FESSRMANEZE » ERMNERONSEE -

*Eﬂéggﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ ' REQRSER ) LREQRENDIFESSTHABENERE - &F

MO0 {3 IE 33 S B ER O R

*RITAEBRERIVERORMERE - ER2TEBTETEARNENL - SHRETRHESHRE - ]
BOHAETTENSHTERLENT r ETENTTHEBNGE - 2§ - Hi8FE - ﬁﬂﬁ%ﬂzﬁ R TERRR

*BEMBONESRESHEROETE  EENERRRLEY - SAREHERMEAREC
FREEBLREREFRZSEEFR - RTPORDNUNOMRT - JEEERTF ERE

%EEEHBEEBF]EMI - 8

Standard Equipmentiz

DS610 Digital Servo x 3 | DS620 Digital Servo x1

55HT10 55HZ DS6108 {1 {IHK 45 x 3 DS6208 {11 {25 5 x1
i\
"m-"
M4 x4 Set Screwx 1 RCM-BLEOOMX
RCE-BL70G Brushless [Mdxd,[ 73 5
GP900 Herd Lock Gyro x1| ESC {Governel: Mode) MuturLI_’inion gear 11T x 1 %‘rfﬁ.%[‘ﬁ%ﬂﬂ%’zé‘éw 520 Carbon Fiber Blade
GPSOOIE DAL x1 REC-BLTOG SEEHA% EERHEE T B2 % 1 BolELE
~
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease
to ensure flying safety.
EB MR EsbE *ﬁ@a FEEi Ll - PIERERZT ®E -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. e
R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43: Apply Thread Lock to fix. G ﬁ Blue Self-furnished -
[ OlL: Add Grease, BN RS g o
ng %Fﬁg%gﬁﬁ@ﬁﬂﬁ@. BT R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
T43 - {EEEiEARE a small amount on screws or metal partg and wipe surplus off.
GIL:EHDﬁ:}%}E When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
oy Seconds.(MOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
e a8 bl rke, meke surethe K chorecer - (ff B3 SR TEDLER [RERY Bonnacmn
. 0| i
. =15 B RLER R - ASSESY) - SEPMUNSIOLLN - GEE | BBAEE TR y




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION #aiare8 AllGN I//

60HH1 ‘ AR Apply a little amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
e .. | Thrust bearing and washer for radial bearing are wear items, SR 3R P 5 5 8 5 6 S RT3 R
and thus should be inspected for replacement after every 20 flights. CAUTION
For flights with high headspeed, the inspection interval should be &. T &
reduced to ensure flight safety.
FRERNERRNSEBRRITARES RS ATRRERER - o ol L
EENRMERTR MSEEREE2AS  DREERITRZ - EIONe NG PeRse CleG:L
the screws are fixed with glue,
Bearing FEHETNS - SR TE
0 8% o 14xdmm) x 4 iR ESo LR BN -

Obverse of bearing

faces inside.
#AHEELUMDOHEA

© [

Socket collar screw
(B ZE 7 B R M3x B X4

Metal main rotor holder Socket collar screw

GREERE =l T =l = s
M 3ugmim

Thrust be ring
Lo
o Bxap TdxSmm

Spindle bearing spacer

et el
& 10% ¢ 13.8x0.4mim

Bearing

_ &mumm i
Thrust bearing =) o Bx.g 1dedmm

LEHEFHER ¢ B o 1 4xSmm) x 2

Apply grease on thrust bearing. 4
ACHERREE R l. H P _ M Blade Grip Arm

R =

Spindle bearing spacer

RN (o 10x 0 12820 4mm) x 2 (OUT) (N
& 4 Smaller 1D larger ID —_—
PR PIEEE

Thrust bearing L-#$547%

Metal main rotor hal I
& R R i & fi
Damper rubber-black 80°
Feathering shaft FEEaE B30 (o7 9% 3 13x6.5mm) x 2
b N o
o g Bx83.2mm
Apply grease Dam e
: per rubber-red 60 is
4 3 DR suitable for F3C flight.
TR AT S0 WIS AT
Damper rulgber Damper rubber-black 80" is
BURCSE em) suitable for 3D flight.
i A [ERE 2 S0 ERRIRIT
Spacer{Copper)
w.@/ ERiEEm 0
s & 8x.g 11.5x¢1.3mm
Damper rubber-red 60° R
{HEEE @A (o7 Sxeldb.5m x 2 ' Washer
Pin ; {5
] Feathering shaft sleeve & S 120 Tmm
& 2632mm 4 e o
@8 ¢ 10x3Tmm
Spacer L
HEEEE o 8x o 11.5x¢1 . 3mm) x 2 i (
Feathering shaft sleeve &L
| o Ra=s
oG o Bx2Bmm
Socket screw .
B BRI 1 0mim)x2 &CQUTIDN
= o
logo on the top Socket screw
. AUEN oyt B 77 S 4R
M4 10mm
Washer

\ PR ) @ 4% & 120 immpe2




60HH1 |

60HH1A |

4

Bearing

©
©

Washer

O

Washer

:

A o3 g Se3mm) x 2

[ -

M3 collar screw
MEHE S AR M3x0. Smm) X2

T & 3x ¢ d.8x0. 3mm) X4

(—

Socket button head screw
R FF AR A MR drnm) 2

e ER o 3. 1% o Sxd Imm) X2

I

(@ O

Linkage ball D{M3x3)
| HREAD(M3x3)( o 4. 75x16.32mm) X2

©

Linkage ball C(M3 x3)
PRERCIM3x3)( o 4, T5x8. Smm)x4

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

BN 8 I % o RS R R T A3 (R R

Washer ‘ A
B,

. MM
&3 1% 0 5x /)

Linkage ball C{M3x3)
HEAC(M3x3)
¢ 4. 7Sxd Smm

Washer
o

EBearing
ik

Washer
o 3x o 4.8x0.3mm

.!' Looser press side
N e

Tighter press side
FLEEHTARAE

Al

Main blade grip
ERF M EEAE

eog
gy

: Posifive Delta:

: Zero Delta: Recommended setting
: Megative Delta:

- EE MM Em - RmiE R
| SAMER0E « RETD
P A=A BRI EREE

9 Q)

A2 A3

Increasse maneuver responss speed

Decrease maneuvear response speed

CT T DD

Flybar control rod
AT ER A R
o 2.4xE5 Trm

Socket screw
I ER T A
hASx Srmim

Metal flybar control arm
EHEERITEE

Assemble linkage rod (B) before

! lassembling flybar control set.
;| EEEENEE TR -

:  Linkage rod(B)
| Approx. 38.5mm x 2
P ER(B)H038.5mm x 2

19mng] {9.5mm|

Bearing i / N
BAF( 0 5% 0 92 Amm)X2 &) . M2 collar screw
| MBMEES
/HH'“: \‘\'\msmm
?-?ﬂcr.geﬂtﬁggy il a i .Eea'i'ﬁhx“x Please tighten it firmly but not
Bearing M3x14 mm @ ¥ ¢ & Ox2. 4 |over tightened. Overtightened
L FE(o 3x 0 Tx3mm) x 4 ,e-”’; h h ﬁa‘?ﬁgﬁfﬁ may caguse it strip. ’
A b e G R R A i
Mixingarm(U) " Metal flybar seesaw holder B
60HH2 | tapd b EREptEEE |\ N
Mixingarm{U}) / JHr=r~ . @ :
- N | EREEs V| i |y fahatil | .
© [m ol
Socket screw | \‘\r,{,f;:.’f o
BB AR (M3xEmm) x 4 = : | i
= - \ 2 : P . Linkage ball D{M3x3)
@ w Hole A is suitable for F3C flight A = N (R HED(M3x3)
M4 S Hole B.is suitable for 3D flight \ T : 2 4.75x16.32mm
Shaidoi AL AR CA T \ \ é . .
A LE R (MAxdmm)X2 Bfmﬁ' \ “-1_1 Hole A is suitable for 3D flight |
= % — = > i Bearing Hole B is suitable for F3C flight
© [ a A \\\,f’ s A3 R DT :
M3 Set screw o \ o P BILEARRFACRT :
MSLEEE&&[MSISMH‘I}I)& E"ﬂ-\...\_\_\_\ e /-____.-- e e e semSRRTEReRssssEmsermwTRLD
L | -y \ > M3 Set screw
' V. M3 R
| . N M3x3mm \
| . S ,f'f‘} i
I T H
60HZ1 D '
B 3K Flybar paddle i
‘ : _d IR .
[ .__,-'-‘T H
Linkage rod(B) P &
() ¢ 1.96x19mm :LE/,/ M4 _Set screw :
g2 ) Md L& Z00E 3
oI T ==
A5 )
Ball link SR N i@
i E * Ry
| T x 4 ) Flybar rod s AR




60HH3 55HH7 |

© [ © (X)m

Bearing Linkage ball B{M3x3)
SE 9 3x o Tu3mmxd IREEBIMI3Y o 4 TRATTmmx 4

® | ©

Linkage ball C{M3x3)

Socket button head screw
HESAFA B EE(M3I12mm) x 2

© |

Washer
50 3x o 4.8¢0.3mim) x 2

© |

Caollar
A FWE e I e 4501 Smm)y x 2 g s s "

o

60HH3A |

-,

fC) [

Socket collar screw
EERFA R S M3 2 2mim) x 1

© [

M3 Nut

MRS x 1 iLong linkage ball

HM3x3)

RIS
Cﬂh : 047524 59mm

Linkage ball C{M3x3)
EACIM3x3) @ 4.75x11.78mm) x 2
. S

ball C(M3x3)
s C( )
3 11.76mm

Already assem
Before flying, ple
the screws are

Linkage ball C{M3x3)

BEERCIMENS)
& 4. 75411, 78mm

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight
AZLEAERRFICRAT

B3LEAN DR

Mixingarmi{L)
TREY

Wgsher

%El r'l_-_T_':.
& 3% o 4.8x0. 3mim A

Socket button head screw
M REE P T R
MEx12mm

i N A

Bearing CIMEEY ¢ 4. 75%11.76mm }x 2
HHF( 0 2x 0 5x2.3mm) x 4 i AL iRl
Socket screw Long linkage ball{(M3x3)
R A B M 2% Smm) x 4 SRR ITEMIN3Y o 4 7524, 50mm) x 1
. v,

Approx. 133mm
#1133mm

$4.75x0. 77Tmm

Bearing
i)

& 3 e Tdmm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.

R TS o A R S R R R T A3 (4R )

M3 Mut
MIEERERNS

Socket collar screw
BIEEH A EREEE

Main shaft
=
Empetth o Bx g 10X177.3mm

Metal washout base
SEEfE

RERFEE
o3% o4, 8x1.5mm

Bearing

o 2% o 32 3mm
Socket screw
SR e

g MZBmm
Radius arm :
s s S




Socket screw Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
60 HZ 1 B AR , lock when fixing a metal part.

r E et U0 2 S B S P T A3 (RAAED

O W_T——" 5 T T 28

Linkage rod{A} ©38x9.28mm

TH(A) o 1.86x1 dmm x 2

ol | i) 1 :

Linkage rod(C) -

TG ¢ 2.5 Timmx 2

(oI (w)
- -
ﬂ%ﬂ%‘"m“” = ; Linkage rod(A) Zmim
v Approx. 31mmx 2
\ @ Tl MR HDEImmx 2
"]
[ ) (&
r 60HZ1 A | Mixingarmi(L)
TR

f-'____‘__ A

O

Ball link For linkage rod(C)

MRk 4 PRCIHE
e | ——]

| \ _

[ @ & ; Pre 18mm [ iﬁ.ﬂmm

Ball link

EIRER . 8 Linkage rod(C)
E Approx. B3mm x 2| |T1mm

-
Socket screw
IR A AR (M3x8mem) » 1

Main Blade Grip : MixingarmiL)
ELER S

A1 : Positive D
Increase maneuver response speed
A2 ! Zero Delta: Recommended setting

Aecledebe: = rasponze spaad Hole A is suitable for F3C flight Hole A i suitable for F3C flight
POl ol Holl B rsqsmt?ble for 3D flight Hole B is suitable for 3D fight
A2 : THBHEOE : BREE ASUEBIRF3CRAT Aabﬁﬁﬁrac%

A : BZABURD  SES{ERTES BILEERIRAT BALEE RO/

Approx. 133mm
ED133mm

Approx. 133mm
#133mm

®

/

3K Flybar paddle
G

{

/

3K Flybar paddle
AT

Make sure both sides are equal in length.
HRF RN R RS -

8




55HB2 55HB2A | [ 55HG1A | 55HG1A |

-~ B TR ™y
© [ © [[wm [ ®
M3 Set screw

Socket collar screw Socket screw M3 E TR 3k dmim) x 4
HER A BB EEEEI(MIxGmm) x 24 B P B R AR M Sx 10mim) x 4 ’

L.
([
Bearing Socket button head screw

(o 10% ¢ 12 5mm) x 2 RN REERIM 3xBmm) x 2
. A A Washer
T o 3x 0 Sxlmm) x4
N, A
mount
BEE «

Socket collar scraw

EIEIF T TR Installation location (1)
MibeGmm B E (1)
@ @,

Bearing

Carbon fiber main frames (R/L)
I o 5 L 5S4

1.8mm

i3 A
& 10% ¢ 19x5mm

Socket collar scraw

[BEF T VR I R

M3xBmm i = Metal bearing holder

] TEZHEEE

Ty e - = :.

‘”r: % Socket collar screw
[_ﬁﬂ

i A BER AR
R 4 A M3x6mm

* Maotor n:lount
ERBEE,

Socket collar screw

EFF TR
MWZBmm

Installation location, 5(2} e,
IEEH!{&I{EI :

ear frafme e
E&ﬁiﬁﬁﬂ 2

Front frame mounting hlockl
MESEER Il

CF Bottom plate
ik A

M3 Set screw :
M3k B i

Landing skid
20061, 25mm !
Socket collar screw

REATRIERR
M3xBmm

Socket screw |

BB A I[ &cnunuul
When tightening a screw to a plastic
' E > %&qﬁlﬂpe part, please tighten it firmly, but not
Skid pipe end cap! ,ff"f. o pipe and cap o7 4% 9x294mm Eirt:?ﬁmﬂiﬁv Y A s
HREEEER | R T - AR e RS -
| f,-f"' For original manufactory package,
:L*’ if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and
appll_ed with some glue. .
fasigeggyyyenn name
Apply a little amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
RERRREREBEDGRT -13 (4 )
Main frame assembly point: o g%" L
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames. T —
Put the main shaft through the two bearings and T T HRER T8
check if the movements (up/down) are smooth. The {L
bottom bracket must be firmly touched the level table i
top (glass surface); please keep the smooth movements -
on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. A correct assembly can help for the g
power and flight performance. !
Main f
B AR EY: — EBER
RERFEEATE2HE NATHEZ_HNRESR L %‘E?F%"f“e
THEHHEBIE - TRERYERKTSE RETE) i -
BRER . FEERETHSIFRERFITEBDRISIBHEE
IR - ETR ARG @ H BN RRTIEEBBEERD - e




Recommend sanding the marked position with a waterproof abrasive paper{#800~1000) as
below illustration to avoid the wires of electric paris to be cut,
EERTEERETE - ofERFE00~1000KEETE SR EFEIMEREa -

Waterproof abrasive paper
KR

MY

lock when fixing a metal part.

, Apply a little amount of T43 thread
GRENEEETRODERTRRE

" A CAUTION|
= X

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, pleas e tighten it firmby, but not
over tightened, or they will strip.
@H”'ﬁghiﬁﬂ:ﬁ“mﬁgziﬁ 5 SR A SRR
= - RN _:.*‘:Eéﬁ; o i

For eriginal manufactory package,
ifthe product is already azssembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.
EEFHEEHNIENRSE  BRERE
EEpi B "

55HB2B |

(©® (= | (©  (mw

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5) Socket button head s el
IETEAMZ3 ) & 4. 75x8.18mm) x 2 tappi ng screw

© [ —

Socket screw

f

Linkage ball B({M2x3.5)

CE[_ | CHEREATAEREHT266mm) x4 IR CREHMKamm) x 2

HHEM2x2.5) & 4.75%12.18mm) x 2 = & rf"’f \_.x
D5610 Servo % b
ﬂm DS6 10/ R \ X
Socket button head self Servo spacer 3 A
tapping screw - L \
FEFEATEBREHT2.6x14mm) x 16 T by 1\\
e b
@ ﬂ b b . .1:'1
M2 Nut Fastenonthethird hole /| = P
\_ MGG x 4 2, _with 13mmrspan. A B
f’_,,’* : EBlEE=7. - BieA ?l!‘;o horn
i pr h
: y = e : . Socket button head self
L ;.::aagi ball B {/ P tapping screw
(=) 5) | — R A SR
e
g (M2x3.5) i
M2 B EEAM2x3.5) E.I‘UO- Spacer
D&DF Servo horn pATREto R
Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
I TEAM2%3.5)

Socket button head
self tapping screw

FEEPI R BB
T2 6w ldmum

DEDFE 5 2 \m
a i a
v' 'C: E-',ervl\q pacer
“"—. .\mmﬁﬁjﬁ-\\

Servo spacer

e | ."'\-\-.\_,_.-"'-'
@R | . |

f
!

I:.'iEE:J,ﬂT'_’Ter.vo g
DSei0@EmaE |

L

4. 75x8.18mm

DS620 Servo
DSE20QIE R

Tail servo mount

Socket button head self
tapping screw

SR

Plastic servo nut

Frames motnting boit : {70 B 85 1 B 8
BERSY DS610 Servo .
4.5 ¢ Beddmm O B &8 Linkage ball B{M2x3.5)

: Canopy spacer
BT s AR

HFHEM2x3.5)
¢4.75x12.18mm

M// DBDF Servo horn

DE0F{EREF

Socket button head self
tapping screw

RN RN

T2 & 14mm

Usethe outer hole

FHERIEA A
' ‘&cgumw'
L E B
3GX Flybarless system uses inner hole{A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)
SGHIE T # R R IAY
SESHRRRERNIB)

10




50HT013 |

'-..El.!lmad].r assembled by Factory.
Bafore ying please check again if
serews are firmly secured and
applied with some glue.
E%glﬁﬁﬁm » BRTEEAESEEH

(- ﬂhm N Front drive gear assembly 34T
B I Y 5 K AE 34T
= n head self Tail boom mount{R)
tappingd_acrew BSEEES:
HETPERERAT2Emm) x 2 Front umbrella gear
Bearing =]l i
o #21.2%33.6mm
& & g Oxdmm
Bearing
Bearing ¥
FIRl g 4% o Sxdmm)yx 2
Socket button head self .
tapping screw
Tail boom mount{L)
| HF e 12x g 18x4mm) x 2 J ?{?ﬂxggonal bolt
| /B CAUTICN Umbrella gear case(R)
[ = & S EEE

o 15,95 g 18492, 5mm

Umbrella gear case(l)
FErEEs
o 15,50 19x52. 5mm

_‘H.\
Spck'_aj: screw Bearing Socket screw
k‘iﬂﬁmf n AR (M2 20mm)s ] HF(oSxo10xdmm)x 2  EIERAY UREE(MIxEmm)x 4 )

Socket screw

B R
M 3xEmim

Bearing

o 12% o 18xdmm

Tail umbrella gear

Fe B S B
e 1. 2424 .65mm

f.““|
. Metal plate (R
V00 ;aélﬂ?%lbrella gear b E%%gﬁaﬁe{ )
B i = e 40.3¥13.5
e alZ .dx'.?xlﬂmn 5 i
H‘M,\ i
ta, -~
Socket screw Tail rotor shaft assembly
=T = - EEaE
MZxGmm e
it
Bearing
“{? 10%4
R, ORI &cmnw
T 8
Socket screw Already assembled by Factory,

[ e b=
Max20mm

Befora flying,please check again if

Metal plate (L) serews are fimly secured and
EEET applied with some glua.
40.3x14_5Smm

E%giﬁ FEELT AR E SRS

Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
SR R DS S R A IR R T4 (R

#

11




| 55HT9 |

-

T

Socket collar screw
SRRyl &

OO

Thrust bearing
LR o 5% o 10x4mm) = 2

M2 8mm) x 2

Linkage ball A

© (Jw=

S EAAN2X3. 5) o 4.75x8.18mm) x 1

© (==

O |

Socket collar screw
EHA BE RS M3 15mm) x 1

® (o

Collar screw
EF AR (M2 Bmm) (S 3mm) x 2

=

Collar screw
HEREFRIMEEmm) (S E4.3mm) x 2

© ]

Collar A
RETEEEA o 2x o Ixdmm) x 2

O

Linkage ball A

ol

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

BN R TR R T4 R

EEMHERELESES - LED 0 RIFIEIEL

S hE -
i

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable {
amount of T43 onthe thread. Please do not use R48

\
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to A
avoid dgma& s while maintenance or repairs, i
HIUREMBER - 552 mEoIT 438 P L - #RERREE |

o

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor shaft and
fix it, please apply a Iiglegjue on the sef\s.crew.\

ET I TR 12 B M B e o e

| e B 2
Assembling Umbrella Gear: Pleaselnote to push
the gear to the enerlata'.fix S al i
sure the gears mesh wi _h each other s'mphglly!h

‘position, to make

BHEE - EEBUMIESIEE] - LESaRs T

Slide shaft
EHRE

i 5]
Ma g d
Tail pitch bell crank sleeve

B0 3mm
Collar
ErrEErEIMEs ElENEsMEE

43 ¢ 4. Sx5mm

Metal tail contro
S T

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
HIERAIME:E.5)

=]

Socket collar screw
EE R A E e

G 7.5 g 4. THE 2min

3 4.8x0.3mm

M3x1Smm

Bearing

3 33 o Bx2.5mm

Bearing
B

Bearing
i

o T o T1x3mm

Bearing holder
RS

?;:ﬁfﬂs[:;crw RO IEAMZE. 5)( ¢ 4.75%7.18mm) x 1
M3 Nut
M3IGEAERIE '
Bearing \@;"
B3 o Bx o 10xBrmim) x 4 Bearing P
@ l & (oMo x25mm)x 2 B o TX 0 833 5mm) x 1
Washer @ Thrust bearing
(o 3x ¢ Bx0.6mim) x 2 Collar LLHEEA
© i EIERESHBE : - STm1Cxamm
(3% o 4.805mm) x 1 Bearing | 0 QL
M4 Set screw B ¢ T oo 1133 x 2 o
M LS M4 xdmim) x 1 Bearing ]
ol It
i S 103y
Tail pitch bell crank sleeve -
EFE?QFE%JMEHH Slide shaft il
. (o7 .6u ¢4 Tx6 2mm) x 1 EHEE(c8x o Tx17.6mm)x1 P i\
= B b
- p
Please tighten M2xBmm collar scraw firmly but mﬁ.uﬁ'ﬂf'f = \H_
tightenad. Over tighten the screw will cause thednstallation b
of tail rotor shaft unsmoothly. "f ,,f’f# \
FHIM2xammB RS R EE0E ﬂma;%ﬁfgmnﬁyﬁm . 44 \
CAUTION T ” W
=) ' = h

T type arm
PRI DRIEA TR

Linkage ball A{M2x2.5)

aTxa Mx3mm  EFEIAMZx2.5) ¢ 4.75x7.18mm

‘_r'

-

| Apply grease on thrust bearing.
‘}:Fwﬁ%ﬂigmzﬂ- s

CF Tail blade

/ iRk

Socket collar screw
ﬂ Py s

M 31 Fimim

Socket collar screw
HEN B HE R
M3xBmm

Washer

@ 3}: ¢ 8x0. Gmm

| A caution|
| H O

EET i

==

3 {IM)
(R

larger ID

N FIERS Tai) rotor holder
o i s R

Tail rotor holder
HEIER A

Tail rotor hub
EEsTaE
4 Toed3mm

55HT8 |

r@ [

Socket collar screw
BZRAr VRS MIx 1 Tmm) x 2

©

M3 Nut
MBI % 2

b

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

B ER

PP L ot e Y R S L R -

12



Already assembled by factory,

| 1 ek : When assembling into the tail boom, please When assembling the tail boom,
P eﬁfﬁ s m,_i R apply some oil on the surface, to make it please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
ERER - MIBDE{THE - smooth during the assembling and keep it T LT e T R e SR

M3 Nut vertical with the torque tube for smooth

gl . rotation.
MEEG S5 TS i s ‘
HAEEAR - ARFUERE - CIERTRRA YD
RERNRENEE  RESRNEE -

Torque tube

Y P . 55HT1 0]

tapping screw .
b= ] e Sl

& - % ; T320mm
Socket screw & U “ link
IR I P9 7Y R S 3 efore assembling, please wrap :
' GO0EAFER x 2
Mcaimm I 4he tail boom with a scotch tape i FOCHRR
o /| (Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)
L | to avoid the mount sllpplng
Tail control guige S ERMSTRRHER ©.03-0. 05mE) : -
B <o | BERE . Gm e - 3K CF Horizontal
. =l stabilizer
. W, KA :
: Vertical

Stabilizer mount

Upper stabilizer mount
@,,, Eﬁiggﬂﬁi%‘:‘tﬁ? TEHEEE

' Socket self

: tapping screw ] S, Socket collar screw
Ball link ./ ~EWAESEH  ogmnum el BEASSRESRH
o= Tdx10mm M3x22mm 4 F

ot
i

,&M Stabilizer mount {Lowe

Tail boom brace set <&\ M3 Washer *SHE=TE “-;

Ball link

E'.F '{?J"I’J 3:4_1
4 ¢ 3% Bx1mm X 3K CF Vertical
stabilizer

KB EER

f" '\,_.-""

mmmwﬂ 3 .
A
Skewed Torque tube bearing holder A N A
will inte rfere with torque tube rotation h L
and cause unusual vibration. ; LN 55HT9 I
BENEFEDSEHNESRENSERTER tail pushrod 9 A
ESRRENSHE bt “-\ A ) b v 4 I @ I:
S W B
h A % - 4
. ) . z A 9 _ad Socket collar screw
Tip to fix the torque tube mmsm%m&m \\ A - B A S S S (M3x22mm) x 2
Please apply some CA glue to‘flx bearing on the torq,ue tube,
avoid CAglue from thedust or may causethe beg\arl,ng stuck. 55FLT2A J
When assem blng nto the tall boom, please apply some oil y
and use theéttached torque tuhe mount helper to press the @ I:m
bearing holder ofi‘hetorque tube mtothe tail boom horizontally. Sackelael tapping dorav
HLAUICM@EEEE}:‘EE{@!&HL Eﬁ@rﬂﬂﬁjmﬁiﬂﬁﬁgﬁ MENBREE - BAEER - B RS (T 4x 10 11
EMEDEH‘?EEST-EK#H;E M NERHRRRT S ETRERYBR2ATORANEECTIER @
‘. B o T tub t hel D
, Bearingy.  oil  Neutral point orque tube mount helper Beari
Tail b earing
ja?é‘ i ,| | X DR e of torque tube E?vétfi*;!‘g'ﬂ tube) T o 8x 0 14xdmmx ]
S49mrm == f'ﬂ{?}"mm R E bl (i o Torque tube | s
B ! <
i.-.-" iy fz..f.tlf..{.r.a = I\ Far i i i )L.-: 55 HT3A ]
L F A T F o A\ - \ e EEEETTT T T - -,
Tube front 'I:uEe end :
AuEs o i Socket self tapping screw Washer
About 26.9cm 3cm About 31.8cm FEFH BN TI0mmyx 2 S g Tn S lmm)x 2
P Ba2s e g e \!‘?1.""31 B | an
Spray Silicone oil inside the tail boom Torgque tube bearing holder
BRI B0k 58 R L b mgGIow
¢ 14x0 20.7x13mm | (T5x20mm) x 2 )
Ap ro
Tail control guide
EEREEER 5 5HT 4 A
: o b
600 Ball ko>~ @ :]:-
b b Carbon fiber tail Bt
. caimion|  control pushrod EF R M3xamm) x 4
AER Bmmeaw TR el
After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve j
to suitable position, glue the sleeve to carbon tail .
control rod with instant glue. M3 Nut
ERHIFETE S D ESaGMeE MEREHIFETNE | MRGREREE x4 )
EREERRFEEAGLl IERLEEE - ~

13




lock when fixing a metal part.
FEHENEERrAEMER REE

s

Socket screw

55HT4A ‘ 55HB2B J ’lppﬁfalilﬂe amount of T43 thread

Socket button head self

tapping screw g
*E%ﬂ%ﬂﬁ&;ﬁ%ﬁxmm} x12 ST 7R M3x10mm)x 2 When tightening a serew to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
[l- H over tightened, or they will strip.
ERREE A BT IR ER0GE T IE R SRR
Socket button head screw Washer o] » [ @R OB RN S -

! For eriginal manufactery package,
ifthe product is already assembled
by Factory, please check againif
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue,
EWEFTLUEEBRUESEERE - WRlE
NEdanSHERR -

\ 2 B 7 A M 3xSmm] x 1 J | #Fe 3o Bximmp2

Socket button head self tapping screw
s L2 = IS L]
Tax10mm 4

-
e
'._..‘rl
Socket screw Washer
BF AR 5
M3x10mm & B e Bxlmm

Socket button head screw
&= sl A b

M3xSmm

Tail boom fixing screw
EEETEH

14



, Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
SRENE RS SR GRS

| 55HB2A |

©  (Nip

M3 Set screw
B3 skaa M3x 1 Soorn ) = 2

| 55HB2B |

©

Socket button head self

tapping screw
T EBIA A BB EN TIx6mm) x 2

(o>

60HB5 |

Socket collar screw
[ B S O (M3 20mm) ¥ 1

M3 Mut
M2RARESEIE x 1

-

[ —

§

55HZ2 |

I2mm

21.3mm

O - i
Linkage rod(E)
EE) ¢ 2¢22mm x 3
Main drive gear set -
M3 Nut e ] L

MG IR P

M2x20mm |

Linkage rod (D)
Approx. 50.3mmx 2
D) E150.3mm X 3

T M3 Set screw
<7 M3IEEME
¥ W31 Smim

Linkage rod (D)
el

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(0.5)
Main shaft spacer(0.3)
BREES - TEEH(0.5)

¢ 10.1% & 1480 5mm

EahE (0.3

& 10.1% & 14x0.3mm

Canopy mounting bolt
PEABTES

self tapping screw

cﬁlﬁgﬁﬁiﬂ ﬁ.fi,t;an head

Gyroe mount
HEHEEEE

-

[ 6oHB5 |

b

-
AT
i

!

Bearing
HE ¢ 12% ¢ 18dmm) % 1

One-way bearing
FATREE ¢ 120 2 18c18mm ) x 1

Washer
EEEFTFEN o 1.5 o 18:0.8mrm) x 1

b

T
ErtRmnTaRTan

Eeforé'tighten ing the screw, please rotate the bearing and
check the concentricity of the bearing. Then apply some
glue evenly on the screw and tighten it firmly, to avoid the
+| bearing stuck or heavy load at one side and cause slip.
ﬁ%!ﬁﬁ.!.ﬁﬂggﬁ%%%ﬁﬁ » FHEMERREIS R0 - ISR

|
‘) e (i
i
& I N
i, A
] ....... Al

= X

Already assembled by factory.
Before flying, please check i
the screws are fixed with glue.
ST Al - TR TR R eSS
SRRESE CRTERN -

Autorotation tail drive gear set
BOO%R A EEN)EEasa(131T)

N E
12%18x0.8mm

i

B M e ]

F i |

® [

Cne-way bearing shaft
R o B o 12x34 Trm) X1

Flat head selftapping screw

A BEIRE
T3xEmim

MEEA S B B S T3xBmm) X6

Flat head self tapping screw

M aT)

FEdbE

Bearing

¢ 2.5 holes of the slant main gear.
WERIEN Y R 0 2. 53U

CMNC Slant thread
main drive gear

Main gear case

bearing shaft

5 EEHFE

2 12x o 18xdmm

o B 12034 Tmm

15




lock when fixing a metal part.

, Apply a little amount of T43 thread
RN ERTRERER R

Socket collar screw
BT ER

&c&m@u . Mdx25mm

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tightened, or they will strip.
R BRI A SR R D SR B
For original manufactory pachkage,
ifthe product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and 520 Carbon fiber blade
applied with some glue. S0 R

EHHEERNDSERS - HRDE
R B

60HH1A |
© |/

Socket collar screw

EHIM T RER R MAx 25mm) x 2

1)

M4 Nut

M4 2
\ FEERLRN x J Battery mount
BB EE

' 55HB2B |
(o

Socket button head self

tapping screw
HETASME R T3Emm) x 4

Socket scraw

[P R
W31 Ormim
Motor pinion gear 11T For motor fixing
BigisemEm 1T IR

M4 IF SR M3 5 -
o3 o B lmm

-

| Socket btttan head
self tapping screw
R W

S %

After assembling the motor pinion gear and main drive gear, the horizontal
distance must be within 1mm and keep the gear mesh at a proper distance.

% BEEERIEEAITRTITREATTEE T - L ERFREESEIERNE -

1mm

When fixing the screw of pinion gear, please aim at
the fixing point on motor shaft.

5 W EE SR SRERN - SRITERENREE -

55HZ6 |
(0O W

M4 Set screw
M4 LM dxdrnm) x 1

© [ -

Socket screw
FFEF R M3x 10mm) x 2

© |

Washer
| #8030 Sx1mm)x2

16



7.BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTALLTION SUGGESTION EsCEmisaesz2@nE ALIGN I//

e | CAUTION
1.Consult the following diagram for GP900 installation direction. GP800  1.GPSCCIEIUSEFESRET KPR ,.& HOE

needs to be mounted flat on gyro mounting platform, away from BUAPEIRE BT - WRMER -
vibration sources. SHEBENE BE SR ER - ISIRT
2.Two pieces of foam mounting tape can be used if helicopter FBE + AHRGPIC0T SRHZAIE
ex periences vibration induced flight instability. However, if this still ﬁﬁ%  BinELE ;1 E!EEE&%HEE
doesn't cure the problem, please check the helicopter mechanics and 3 %@mgggggggmﬂﬁgﬁﬁ "
minimize mechanical vibrations, or reduce the headspeed. b 2 ¥ z
3.Please secure with genuine factory issued double sided anti-vibration

: HEEGPSO OEEH FHERA I
mounting tape. SHIE A\ SROE B P M R D RERE -
EAEFHDMERS R (STATUS 8
s#1f GP900 was to be mounted inverted, please enter connect anti-rorque RS MRSl ET R -
compensation section and set it as "reverse” (STATUS LED turns red) (FEHEEREERr.29)
to avoid the effect of the performance of gyro lock. (Please refer to
Page 29)

Use Hoop and Loop Tape, tape the Hoop
side (hooked) on the battery mounting plate
and the Loop side (fuzzy) on the battery
t?_ﬂx the battery in order to prevent any
slip.

L PR SRR TS + AE L UREDRE I S ik AR IS T

L - SHHROUERH SAREAR A RBA L - IFNE
EESRIEE -

MOTE: When installing the speed controller,

please Kkeep a distance at least Scm from the
receiver to avoid any interference.

7E B ZRESCl: B BZ IS R IT = D5emll LHNEE

GPY00 (Position #2)
GP00 ({52 )

Foam tape

At

B RETRIEWE

Use Adhesive fo H &L t

ms::x esive foam or Hoop oop apeHookand Loop

ool e, Tape(fuzzy)

Llﬁﬁﬁfﬂﬁﬁze B

el i e "#
Hook and Loo GPA200 (Position #1
Hook and Loop Tape Tape(hooked) GP900 H\:{Iﬂﬂ :

FEiS 0

Foamtape
ok

8

.CANOPY ASSEMBLY ﬁﬁae Aucn ///4

-2 \ [ 55HZ1 R

/{ []m i |

Socket button head self a

tapping screw
| EIEIF RS R S Thbmm) x 2

Canopy
g J

Canopy nut
HENETE2
Canopy protector

HHERE 2

When assembling the canopy to the unit, please Socket button head

completely wedge into the groove of the bottom plate. i“g%ggg%‘g;“ag ﬁ?;ﬁ;?iw
PERT A R ARET - WRRFATHMERARER - T3x6mm

17



W

Battery
i

I

580 Carbon fiber tail control pushrod
Approx. 584mm x 1
5505 8 2 128 1B S04mm x 1

miEHEiCEE

SESmm

8

1

PARTS IDENTIFICATION &&=

[GP900 Head lockgyro GP90o sHE=tessi |

T = [

T

ANT1 ANTZ GOV
Remote receiver 1 Remote receiver 2
HEFXE] HEFIR 7
Governor sensor
& iih Data port EEEEDE
tatus HEmEE
REETE :
Govarnor Indicat
32t
__Setup Indicator
HERERTE
. 4
b...%z F ©9)
STATUS GOV E T he—— it \ mrﬁquaqmm:muw RUD FSRI8E
il & o
00 Sptiomeqamentl = T o o= EamE e
1 : T DELAY ption equipmen 3G ¢ 00 Option equipment

)

=) b

rh
__g_
=
O
=
<l
8 2
=
(72,
-
—d
=
|
=
Ll
=
A
-
(o]
w
=
0.2
[
Q
17
—
-
(o]

%. S o
~@ GP900 Em

| MEMS [TECHNOLOGY (mr])

_lmﬂ. Button MEESE




10.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT =hzesasesaas ALIGN I//

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to the helicopter power.Note:For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the
brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused by the motor running during the seiting.

thIEERER BRI - H LERWRBEITHETRIT - 8 K7 22ER - RERNSE T EmiEAERAME R ESIEREL - LA EEEEED
WEGHE -

JR Transmitter/Servo JRIE =R e[S IR 22RR % Fusiticn-{; of CH2 -CHE are exchangeable, flfter
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter

under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
{or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REY) on the transmitter to
Elevator : CH3 | make it moves upward. If three servo move
FHiEgE : CH3 downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
SWASH CHB on the tfransmitter to make them
move upward. When the actions of Aileron and
Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and Ch3.

Oz - CHOTIEARE « ERERHE (T BRBATERIH

120° +RHETD -« BPYER Pitch 45 00 - e
BT | Mo oSS - B NI ESR IR 08 (REV) BB
B L EUAEIEEE B0 o SUISE AR SHSH CHO
{REMEDS « iiE R LS « SRR

5T - R SWiSH CHe - OH3 T2 BIERE -

Aileron : CH2|:Pitch : CH6:
%S = CH2 L4 i

Pitch : CHB|: Aileron @ CH2:
gp: (K6 LB CHz

l FUTABA/HITEC Transmitter/Servo FUTABA/HITECER LM DIE22RRE Positions of CH1 - GH6 are exchangeable, After
assembling as.phote (Note:Set the transmitter
under GGPMﬁﬁ\[E_I_I'" egrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upware If’ ne swashplate servo
{or two servos) ﬁﬁgeg{ﬁgwnward, adjustr
, g’ﬁ&f_ﬁgﬁswitch (REV) on the transmitter to make
 Upward. “If thr EIVo move

< [itmoves
Q *:E-' S __1

Aileron : CHA|i Pitch : CHB!
% : CH1 g CHo |

E i ) r .: 'H L
Ve u {)ward 1en the ac
evator are oppﬁﬂé‘,{aﬂ]ust travel values of

Pitch : CHé[Aileron : CH1:
Wi CHE (B cHl :

ICHT @'!ﬁgtﬁtiaaﬁ BRI « BRERnNER

|ECPWMHIR0-F=RARTY) - A5EPUER(Prch) it L3 - S5

| (B A TR SR S R AR (RE V)

23 b - SARIEEE AT T 20 - INRGRITE

> ASH CHE {73200 EEE » iB{QIEREE syt D1 - 5 R
B ET ¢ )RR SWASH CHY - CH2 (T2 REEE -

k- —

GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING esienzseas ALIGN ///4

i ixi \.&'.Iu'-éu-: i : PN \-ﬁ/ . : ;
mode. The i scing 5 about fer trgﬁgﬁlm en setthe gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to Head lock
£

mode. The gain sefting ?i&hhgut?ﬂ"ﬁiiand after tr er setting, connect to BEC power to work on tail neutral setting.
pleasedo q}[{@y&h tail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo
I0idegrees), tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middie of the travel of tail

Note : When turn on
arm and tail servo :
rotor shaft for st;i

S51%8 PYCIR SR EIRIERR I R 6798 EO0RE MIRSSRIRIN SIS, » MR 0% 700 o MATBRER AL FRICRINEE » BT

ETT RhaeiE _
35 SEEBCE LIRSS - FILRBEHTEEARDIRE MRS 00 - EIesIEHE/AFRER 2 TIZN MR s - 8
EEEEEEFMES%LE;
| TAIL NEUT@P L'SETTING EPIIERE | | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [Pt Bigie S & |
After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
R EHTREQIRERARE Pitch§| 8 FIERELE - the QWEG fﬂ"?jEVEREE'E}F &
#E Pitch 2§18 E M E AL B2 58S 0 R 2 RIEL - IR = A0 5 » & F R all B S Ea) - RS B2l
SRR EREBAR ARRE AT B R OB AREE L R R HREE
Middle tail
pitch assembly.
FEPichiZE M ED
Tail case set LEJ B
A=B Tail servo horn Tail moving direction
S g S ] =]
=
Trim direction for
tail servo homn.
EaEEEESR

19



12.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING = restsmsssmupss AUGN ///4

GENERAL FLIGHT —fEHTHE\

GEMNERAL FLIGHT
— AR TRy
Throttle Pitch
P §REE
100%High speed s
5 100% 55 +10
4 | 85%
60%Hoverin .
\ 2 B0%{s g +5
Stick position at hlgh,l'ThrDﬂla 1DD$’E,|"F’|tch+10- 2 | 40%
100%/Piteh+10"
IR /P ks 0% Low speed .
1 OnGiFiE 0~ -2
100% = = == =1
85%--- - ; E
| i
B0% === i !
! ! |
40% -----= i i E
-- T T
 Stick position at Hwerlng.."l' hrottle 60%/ F’ltch+5 i : i :
JIIERR [ PIB0%/Pitch+5 | | | 1
1 2 3 5

Thraottle Curve
TERRE

SPORT FLIGHT |

Stick position at low/Throttle D%fPitchn’mrf

SZAR{EE 0% Pitch 0~-2 Bioh
hEh
3D FLIGHT 3056 R4 T, +12°
BO0% +5°
85% 5’

| | i

1 2 4 5

— Throttle Curve(Sim Ie Aerobatic Flight)

SRR T T PR

Stick position at I'nlddle,."Thmﬂle QD%Itch I'J I|DLE 2 :3D FL'GHT|

EARSE S HPS00%/Piteh 0
Throttle Pitch
poi] | S
100% High .
S| o0 2
3 90% Middle 0°
0%
100% Low .
1 100% 5, -12
100% ===z = " sz
i 80%f-————-—""= T I
Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12" ; :
ISISIEE S HPI100%/Pitch-12° i |
[ caution| 1.Pitch range : Approx #12 degrees. E i
4& E B | 2.Ifthe pitch is set oo high,it will result in shorter fight duration : i
and poor motor performance. ; i
3.5etting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to ! i
increasing the pitch too high. I i I |
) s e 1 2 3 4 5
1. GREE(Pitch) B T1840 =12
2 BAMIERT - BEVEDMR TR - -l
3 SR RLSSEIE TS, - BRREAREE - R ONrEL R

20



13.RCM-BL600MX 1220KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE RE#NBHESZER AL IGN I//

BATTERY &:tt : ALIGN Li-Poly 22.2V 5200mAh

Motor Pinion Gear Main Rotor Blade Pitch ki Throttle Curve RPM approx.
BEEE EHERIIRAS i) AT HF9EEE ¥ 7 58 B ARE

520 Carbon Hover {B78 +5* 16.5 0/50/65/85/100% 1980

: 0 23 85%Middled 2690

1 .!I1UT1 R Fiber Blades ldle 1 0 57 Frr
: 10, 100/100/100/100/100%

{ } 52 OfEii = HER +12° h? 2730

Hover {855 +5° 17.5 0/50/65/85/100 % 1960

“r Fﬁzﬂ C;rbdan o 24 85%Middlath 2650

) iber Blades ldle 1 o 2 2820
(1:10.18) 2 100/100/100/100/100%

SO0EENLE HEM 12 54 2680

NOTE: Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value, Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter
performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.

RO RAEERARNHERE  AEROBABEREAMEREREETHOEY  RERERRR M RSB E MG -

14.RCE-BL70G BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL #Rl@:2eA5S  ALIGIN I//

_——

PRODUCT FEATURES FEmfFE

1. 5-6V step-less adjustable BEC output allowing custom voltage setting to match servo specification.
2. BEC output utilizing switching power system, suitable for 7.4-22.2V (2s-6g) Li battery, with cr.:rntlnu  current rating el and burst rating of SA.
3. Three programmable throttle speed settings to support quick throttle response. ) :

4. Include soft start and governor mode.

5. Small and compact PCB design for lightweight and simple installation.
6. Large heat sink for optimum thermal performance. .
7. Highly compatible to work with 98% of all brushless motors currently on the market
8. Ultra-smooth motor start designed to run with all kinds of brushless motors?
9. The power inlet utilizes a Japanese made "Low ESR" capacitor in ord

1. 5B 45 SREF TP FLBECE L - O {fk 2R 22 48 B B i B 4F 1S
2. BECH Al AR S M i%ET « EA7. 4~22. 2V (25~65) 8
3. =BT B PR R EE - O ERENEE R -

4. BLEERI B EGovener ModeE SRINEE -

5. AR - REBUEREL - TEREEES -

6. FEld HERET O B RER -
J.EEEEN  OHEmME L 98% #E
8. B SR WREE - 20 - AW
o, BT RIERBE Low ESR {E I
10.3BF93E 200 EBLL L AR E

'WIRING ILLUSTRA

R 53 55 ﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬂn

Red
L1 EL Speed
glue Controller
WFRIER
Ak Throttle Signal
' (Receiver)
_ ) PR CENE)
- SPECIFICATION
Maodel Continuous Current Peak Current BEC Qutput Dimension Weight
) Fith T BECHGH R EE
Output voltage: 5-6V step-less adjustment
RCE-BLT0G 704 1104 Continuous current 3A; Burst current 6A 65x31 x18mm 729
Ssec BB R won oA
1. Good temperature situation for working at the maximum current 1.5 ERAR AT BB EERT
2. Supporting motor types: 2 ~10 pole infoutrunner brushless motors. oS ERSUN CEEFHESANYIEREREE -
3. Supporting maximum RPM: 2 pole — 190,000 rpm ; 6 pole — 63,000 rpm. 3. ZIEmEEE ”E—190, 000rpm; 7XE—63, 000rpm -
4, Input voltage: 5.5V ~ 25.2V(2~6S Li-Po) 4. i AR :5.5V-25. 2V (2~8s Li-Po)
MNOTE: 1. When setting to the Quick throttle response speed, the accelerative TE. BEASHPIEEEER - NEREHBRETEAEE -
peak current will increa se. 2, MESwitching BEC » ZHEBHERBEWSERHESIonk
2. To minimize possible radio interference induced by switching power BOFERE LG T 18 iR W B3 R (E A B B E QOPCMER2. 4630
system, BEC should be installed at least Scm away from the receiver. HRAEILER) -

The use of PCM or 2.4G receiver is recommended,
FUMNCTIONS ERIDEE

1. Brake Option - 3 sattings that include Brake disabled/Soft brake/Hard brake.
2. Electronic Timing Option - 3 settings that include Low timing/Mid timing/High timing. Generally, 2 pole motors are recommended to use low timing,
while 6 or more poles should use Mid timing. High timing gives more power at the expense of efficiency. Always check the current draw after changing
the timing in order to prevent overloading of hattery.
3. Battery Protection Option- 2 settings that include Li-ion, Li-poly High/Middle cutoff voltage protection.
The default setting is high cutoff voltage protection. CPU will automatically determine cell number of input Lithium battery (28~6S). This option will
prevent over-discharge of the battery. The following reference is the guideline for setting the Battery Protection option.
31 Li-ien/Li-poly High cutoff voltage protection-When the voltage of single cell drops to 3.2V, the first step of battery protection mode will be engaged
by the ESC resulting in reduced power. The pilot should reduce the throttle and prepare landing. If the voltage of single cell drops to 3.0V, the second
step of battery protection mode will be engaged resulting in power cutoff. (*Note 1) For 11.1V/3cells Lithium battery, the full charged voltage will be

21




approximately 12.6V. _ ) o

According to this input voltage, CPU will determine that this is a 3cell battery.
First step protection; 3.2V x 3cell=9.6V

Second step protection: 3.0V x 3cell= 9.0V

When the voltage r:_ircéﬁ)s to 9.6V, the power will be reduced. When the voltage drops to 9.0V, the power will be cut off.
32 Li-ion/Li-poly Middle cutoff voltage protection- This option is same as instruction 3-1, but when the voltage of single cell drops to 3.0V, the first step

of battery protection will be engaged. When the voltage of single cell drops to 2.8V, the second step of battery protection will be engaged. (*Note 1)
Mote 1: Second step of battery protection only works when Aircraft mode is setting to the option 4-1.
NOTE: THIS OPTION IS ONLY SUITABLE FOR A FULLY CHARGED BATTERY PACK IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION.
4. Aircraft Option: 3 settings that include Normal Airplane / Helicopter 1 / Helicopter 2.
MNormal Airplane Mode is used for general airplanes and gliders. When flying Helicopters, you can choose Helicopter 1 Mode, or Helicopter 2 Mode.
Helicopter 1 Mode provides Soft Start feature. Helicopter 2 Mode provides Soft Start and Governor Mode.
5. Throttle response speed: 3 settings that include standard’ Medium/ Quick throttle response speed.
The default setting is "quick speed”. Use this option to adjust the setting according to flight character. For example, setting at Medium or Quick speed
for 3D and powerful flight to make the power response more quickly, but note the accelerative peak current and power expense will increase.
6.BEC output voltage setting: 5-8V step-less adjustment.
This option allows custom voltage setting. Default setting is 5.5V, please adjust the voltage according to the specification of the servo (speed and
resistance). Prior to entering the setup mode, a voltmeter needs to be connected to the power inlet of the receiver (as illustration) to monitor the selected

voltage. The voltage is set by varying the throttle stick position from low (5V) to high (8Y).

The voltmeter needs to be connected to Eeceiver
any un-useinlets "+" and "-" to measure
the selected voltage.

wiot o PR e 1 S B 4F — SR {F FimAE AN + TR R T - T
LS P R R -

Voltmeter
BER

Illustration
(=1

ESC & \

h
NOTE: Certain servos are designed to work with high voltage, while other servos are designed for lower voltage. \\
To avoid damage to servos, please follow the servo's factory specification to determjpe{he‘prapgr voltage setting.

HER MRS ESESOBE TRF - SREMERARERSHTE - 2 RGPS - 4

7, L H---\"‘-\-‘\.\ -\.
7. Thermal Protection: When the ESC temperature reaches 80°C for any reason, it will eﬁgg_aﬁéﬁ-.&h‘eﬁ-\battery p\mtg\ tion circuit, reducing power to the ESC.
o A : -\--\-"""-\-.._\_ Ean r: ___.-"".-

We recommend mounting the ESC in a location with adequate air flow and ventilation? = . =K

| h -
8. Safe Power On Alarm: When the operator turns on the ESC, it will atﬂomatic_gi_lg_’fl&f&gﬁh’étra nsmitter signal. The Esekuﬂll-'é’rait a confirmation tone
and enter normal operation mode if the throttle is set to the lowest position){#‘ie-tﬁrqule position is at full th_mtflg, it will begin to enter Setup Mode.
If the throttle is in any other position, the ESC will emit an alarm and nr:}t_ anterjntu’ user mndﬁ,,fqr_safet precautions.
9. Aircraft Locator: If the aircraft should land or crash in an unexpected loeation and becomedost, the bjllntxc':_'an. enable the Aircraft Locator Option. The
Aircraft Locator Option is engaged by turning off the transmitter Mvhen the ESC does notsreceive a signal from the transmitter for 30 seconds, it will

b I

start to send an alarm to the motor. The sound of the alarm.will _aid\the pilot to hﬁate ﬂﬁl?;ai:m_ljaif. Thisgptiun will not work with a PCM receiver that has
1 | P__,__r"
B

SAVE function enabled, or with low noise resistant PPM receivers. \
\ \ - >
. PEEEEOTE: SRR S AR / FRE / S¥E K‘\ \ \ >
2 ERRE SHBEARELER | DR [ SR \ =

.

REFSSA_ALRENEN FERASE CEERRGE— R EREES: SELHENERS - THEAREATES - NEN LERRBE—REMCRE
BERZBENERS  TRLARTATLS  AMLAZ BESESIABRCE(L - BTN HERLRBEES -
3. BMRMEBERE: —FRIEAA Li-1on: Li-Poysa i BmERL/ L REFT

HEEEASE L BREDE Mm%ﬁﬁﬁﬂlﬁﬁ {?\E%‘.}tﬂappe't'l ﬁkga’é;s's] iR HHERETHE R RERE - DEReEANBERBE SHRBEm - DTR
MEECER: \ \ >

3-1 Li-lon/L i -PoELE MR, %527 cel |BERaloVEs » T2 @ RIS — R R - EIARIENE P - EERESMSBI - $HEE

Sice | BEHHEMEEEES. ORISR DR TIERIRN T2 RHBOGE GE1: EE4- 52 —RREDS THENBBE_REERW -
fl: L —BEER11. IV 3cel [ BWBZREiMa 1. VEBHZS M2 6V + Lhis A BECPUZEEHE Rdce | 1B «
B —PEFRIF 0. 2Vk3ce | 1=06V ST REPRIREL 3. 0vx3ce| 1=9. OV BB, 6VEF + 80T RISV LT - BEEFEETI0. OVIFRITT2IRE ENOEIT -

3-2 Li-lon/Li-Porp I LERER(R M : [SI3=1T0RESMET « {Bstce | | MREZIEEIG. OVES - WEIB)SF —PEERIRIL « BSce| | MR 52, SVISEUBYE —REERIR I GE1) -

R Thee RS T R BT RaER e «
4. FASBTORNTE : = EOURIR 508 — ARy ST/ E R IR 1 E R AR

fEFR — R SR NS - ST — e e - ERREFRFTREEREENL  AEERNDE  SERHEN2: REERE RGovener ModeTE BINEE «
5. SHF L B T SRR e [ DI iR

mmﬁﬁﬁﬁ"ﬂﬁ‘ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ  EMEERBFEEETREORTEMRFEENSERE - FlI0REREADNIESERTHFIREAPETDE  EOERE
MR - @ AT EEDEREEN - NEENEREETN ST B 0MEE -
B. BECHGHH TR BUER IE 5~ 6VIRER 192

FHERMEREE{TREECH RS - B 5. 5V FRE IR EESARERAEN S EERR D) BITHMNNTE | BEAMIEEFER - Bt ARERREE
@ng&ﬁﬂﬂ BRI GOE) - BUESH USOBE - BERIMELOUBRAEGHERE - BPIZRRIE AR - SRRSO BRETEHEROTS
FRE -
7 RERE SESET R ERHAN SRS SRR FFHE 00K BRSRMRE RN - MEOMEE RN RREESSBEESEATER R NE
LR ERBRRENE LR - LR RE Y RENE .
8. G R EIEEDE EFREHERERRE - RSENENSREHECRTE  DESHEDMRERSEL - SFEERD SIHEMEARTED - BEEFSEE -
BENEEE RS -
0. BITHE  BRWEEEREEE AL BREME - ERZ TSN - BT SELBEESEERENE  TEER=TRHECRERHETEE - DAL -
PEIDEERAIRERE T SAVEIDEES POM IBUIHY  SUBEEMES PPM IEINHS -

SETUP MODE #7835
1. Setup mode: Make sure to connect the ESC to the throttle channel of the receiver. Please refer to the user manual of your radio system.

The second step is to connect the 3 power-out signal pins to the brushless motor.

Before you turn on the transmitter, please adjust the throttie stick to the maximum full throttle position. Proceed to connect the battery to the ESC.
You will hear confirmation sounds as soon as you enter the SETUP MODE. Please refer the attached flow chart for details.
2. Throttle stick positions in Setup mode; Setup mode includes six settings: Brake, Electronic Timing, Battery Protection, Aircraft, Throttle Response
Speed and BEC output voltage. Every setting has three options. Simply place the throttle stick in the highest, middle, and lowest positions for
each setting. For example, first brake setting (Hard):

move the stick to the highest position. Then timing setting (mid): move the throttle stick in the middle position.

1 EEAGETE RSN AR B 382 5P Channel 5 - FERZER RESHTERRMZER T  FBEZ SIE@mamE B - 856 28 2 BPYE IR HEImERs -
EL2EEHMNRE  SHEZHERE - SRBREEERE )\ RERLE -  BERTRERIALZERRE - SE3H " HENEREETHRE -
2 WEER COE REERNRSENERE - SaME - BEEA - BHEE - RIEED - BFEEEER BEC BERBERE  HIASHESTEREEZRR -
FIHREPHS=MNE - SHIELGBEPHERZ L - P - MIBFRERZEH -

Pl SEEER - HMEREERS - ARERRNE  EAETRERRTER - AMEREEPE - AIERE APES -

22



Throttle position Low Middle High
W EPEE 155 & i
Brake @ Brake disabled{1-1) Soft brake(1-2) Hard brake(1-3)
WETE S8m(1-1) AR 1-2) SAE (1-3)
Electronic Timing Low-timing(2-1) @Mid-timing(2-2) High-timing(2-3)
HE T EEERP-1) i (2-2) SEER (2-3)
Battery Protection @High autoff voltage protection(3-1) | Middle cutoff voltage protection(3-2) L
R R R ol LT AR (3-1) i LR AR 32
Aircraft Normal Airpane/ Glider{4-1) @Helicopter 1 (Soft Start) (4-2) Helicopter 2 {Soft Start+ Governor Mode) (4-3)
Rt RE —ima S S -1 Bt fEARE) (4-2) EFH g (R Goverer WodeE NS (4-3)
Throttle response speed Standard(5-1) Medium speed(5-2) @Quick speed(ﬁ-a}
B P AR R | (5-1) thi {5-2) i (-3
BEC output voltage
BECH DT 5.0V @5.5v 6.0V
Mote: ™ @7 default setting ChartA
i e EmEEREH F=A

ESC START-UP INSTRUCTION [#SfERSET

position.
Switch on transmitter.

FIB AR « FHPSAEAR e A EC
BAENEBRIEET,

(e

Ensure the throttle stick is at the lowest

M

gt e
>PD

dOHP
B LR

)

Connect batter ﬁv’zpowar to ESC
ESER

Power on sound
MRS

Transmitter
detected sound
AT IO

Current Settings Indicator Beeps
ﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁﬁ@%ﬁ

First mode sound {(Brake)

Second mode sound (Timing)

Third mode sound {(Battery protection)
Fourth mode sound (Aircraft)

Fifth mode sound (Throttle response speed)
Mo sound for BEﬂ output voltage

::‘_5‘. bt IMGE‘ R 5 E]I:lt.}
=
?ff_ﬁm TS ok fmm o)
AL EEE [ "‘q.."Fi‘ R Iﬂ"l’?a
3 WA B BT
l.'!-rJuﬂ' A L I

CURRENT SETTINGS INDICATOR BEEPS EXPLANATION BBl Er E@ &R TR

First Beep Group Brake Status Second Beep Group Electronic Timing Third Beep Group Fourth Beep Group Aircrafi Statu ﬁMBm Group Throttle
FREE WERELTRT FoMDE AMRERERT Battery protection Cutoff ToHES fal e i " || Respense
=Low timing EEEEE S E R =MNaormal :irpmqlﬂmm L !ﬁﬂ‘! RS SRR R
i SR ’ e B el = High cutolt veltage \ J’ =~ R - A =Standard
o ) apy 105 Fﬂtﬂmﬂﬂm Halicopter 1 (Softstan) Sl
fapply to 6 pola Infoutr unner motors) et 1F = . i
J) Jr} = Saft brake = o (S G A P B T i) M b lh ﬁ-ﬂﬁﬁkﬁﬁﬂm a J] A _ﬂ;ﬁum speed
= WM 'h JJ J} High timing ;'oﬂ:flidcﬂl&albdhnlhgﬁ ¥ ke N I & =E
{apply to high povwer output) I =i
J'} ,h J'} = Hard brake o A (T 1 B o, :g’lmgg, J"‘ -h_)l\__tsﬂitatnﬂ-ﬁqvmr Mode) I’ Jﬁ N _Eﬁl{ck spead
= Qe n4imi uwer enae i T%‘HWE AL S
_m',c r TR y y - \ HGEOVENET MOBeTE R 1IN
oy :.' ,a---"'f 2 .l‘.\ IL\“-, .--'"f-.#-
! % > b
INSTRUCTIONS ON AIRCRAFT MODE SETTINGS ﬂmﬁﬁﬁﬁ x_\ \ = o ” >
Y ¥ L
MNormal Airplane/Glider Mode {Option 4-1): A w bl
This option is applied to general airplanes and gliders. 1‘; b _#.x"’

Helicopter 1 Mode (Option 4-2):

This option provides a soft start feature@

L

-
e

@ is applied to HelicoRiEORbormal. Tdle Up 1, o Idle Up 2 modes.

Please note that the sensitivity of the gyro should be set lower when flying,in Idle Up 1 or Idle Up 2 modes if tail hunting (wag) occurs due to higher

rotor speed.
Helicopter 2 Mode (Option 4 -3):

\_‘. x L \‘
Yy 4 o L
e \. _

L -.

-

-

=

This option supports. soft start.as well as' Gr::-\rerﬂor Mnde’f&atures and is applied to Helicopters for Idle Up 1 and Idle Up 2 modes(not suitable for

Normal Flight Mode). When GD%rnor Mode is in use, the throttle should be set between 75% and 85%. Again if tail wag occurs, lower the sensitivity
of the gyro to eliminate th  hunting effect. Ttae charnpr’Mode may not work properly in cases of insufficient rotor speed (due to improper gear ratio),
poor battery discharge capahiljty and Impmper setting of gyro sensitivity and the blade pitch, etc. Please make sure all the proper adjustments have

been done whean ulsmg Governor Mpde f_,:-

— AR HEEE, (SR TR 1) mr* ﬂ?ﬁﬁ&s}m
B S (B184-2) : ﬂﬁﬁﬁmﬂﬁ CEENormal ~ Idled ~ |dl el BT, - SUBRE|d 15 Idl 2B, TS SHELARENTEANERRS - LHIFFE
| Fﬁﬁﬁmmﬁfﬁﬁﬁjﬁ{& ®

BEREET2 (WIEL- 3} !ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ&ﬁwener ModeTESEThEE « B IdIel ~ |dle2iFRRIT B (A BESNormal FTHT TRA)  RNiE TEHEER - BB ESEE
,}'595 52l HERTHESBEFENNEBEREERR - FFEREENEE @ dREESE (SHERTE) BhWeERE  REERERES

P8 PltchiREEs

BEBARLAREERNDE - EEEERIREOEE -

SETUP MODE iE{tiziEst  Minimum 4 channel radio is required (Ugl! HEsERmRISTHT0E

P CUE SR G B R S SR (R A (T ST -

Place the throttle stick to the
highest position. Switch on
transmitter.

FIRBERI - EHP AR IS B F RS A
i AR LIHE SR E T,

Connect battery to ESC
R e TR

»d
I’ JU,J} Enter Setup Mode

FHREEET g

a

Power on sound
b T

HE MR TERR

g A Ll -
T

Throttle channel adjustment
process, the highest position
acknowledge sound.
AMRTEERRREES

e I

By EN

.‘-‘-. 1
_r"} -(:5_"‘ }J: J‘J}
¥ 2
Place the throttle stick to
the lowest sound.
Pasition, the lowest position

acknowledge sound.
AR EE AR ES

Jrd—ir—t—p
Uze throttle stick to sot
preferred Brake Mode within
the 5 tones.
A confirmation s ound will

kick in when finiEh.
ﬁﬂﬁﬁzﬂaﬁﬁ’n‘}tuﬁ&-'ﬁiﬂr'ﬂ

" .Ha.— - RE il - SR AR IR

Jb=hfmh e b
Use throttle stick to set preferred
Timing Mode withinthe & tones.

(Refer to Chart A) the 5 tones. (Refer to Chart A) {Refer toChart &) A confirmation

A confirmation sound will kick A confirmation sound will kick suund will kick in when finish.

in when finish. in when finish. “,Zﬁ EE i %

KB o SRE LR SAR ARSI g éﬁ%%% A

BHE - BET ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬂ!‘ TSt R ﬁﬁ ﬁnﬁﬂt—:ﬁ":

B e 0 A hﬂwﬁ fﬂ'.' Eﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ:ﬂ#ﬁﬁﬁuﬂ MWF M‘hw*
1 | B 0

Johe=phhempihembbbe=bbh
Usze throtde stick to sot proferred
Battery Protection Mode within

hppbbtibestihmhil)

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Aircraft Modewithin the 5 tones.

JiNmtiiberihibe ittt
Uze throttle stick to et prefered
Throttle ResponseSpeed Mode
within the Stones, (Refer to Chart A
A confirmation sound will

kick in when finish,
ﬂ:u...x i SR aﬁgﬁﬁf‘ilimm

UL LR

S

J:I"]!vjﬁ

B s AR e S AR
SN
Jib
R
Use throttl e stick to set preferred
BEC Qutput Voltage Mode within
Stones. (Refer ta Chart A)
Acontirmation sound will
klclun when finish.
h ‘ﬁ JEREEL e
BT AR
' :". - (-] h
Rk

0

23




15. GP900 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL cpsooses i EEmR0s

AUGN I//

FEATURES Emie

Sensor with 12 bit ultra high resolution, resulting in highly precise controls.

RS2 TR S HINE » R EEE -

Supports Spektrum and JR satellite receivers.
SHESPEKTRUMEIREIEFRE «

Suppnrts Futaba S.Bus architecture.
HiEFutaba S.BUST)4E «

Software upgradable through PC interface adapter.
BETHEEDLNHE - TERERRENTNE -

aerobatic stability.

SRERREASBRAERSERE  TREFZHFEREEREXE -

Built in speed governor function.

RBREESEIE -

Capable to operate between 3.5V to 8.4V, compatible with high voltage servos.
EAHEEISV~8.4V TS BWEE RE -

=)

Small footprint, light weight, minimalists and reliable design.
B - SR BEEEYR  BRRBESSHEMMITRE -

RoHS certified.
SRoHSIRHIRE -

JEEE BWECEIE

Utilizes MEMS gyro sensors, which feature small footprint, high reliability, and excellent stability.
EAMEMS ( Micro Electro Mechanical Systems ) WiiEREB ML S - BEREN) - OFHS  BEEHENEE -

Highly sensitive gyroscopic sensors combined with advanced control detection routine providing higher hovering and

T-REX550 Standard setting T-REXSS0 HEEieE

STEP 5 #HW5

Graen: Suitable for
T-REX 6000r other
medium to large
helicopters

STEP1 @1

Green: 15200 s
standard band

leTEREE - 1520 u W3R

STEP 2 %2 : B

The STATUS LED color
does not indicate any
setting here.

LIRS TE " STATUS SR RRF1E
FIEEEE -

Green: Normal rotation.
Fed: Reverse rotation.

B AERIS - NOREERY
IERITE : REVERE

Green: Digital Servo
BBERRIE - BUERE:E

BAEINE | EAT-RESERE

Tl |2
o e

+OGPY00

MEMS TECHNGHOGY [FEAS

MEMS TECHHOLOGY

Helicopter mode
[DELAY Setting

UV T
JOELAY SRR

DS/AS Setling
B AT

Servo NOR/REV Setting
Bl SEE/ FieE

Travel Limit Setting
TEERE

Standard /Marrow
band setting

Wi/ RERE

STEP 6 6

Green : right side up mounting.

Red : upside down mounting
FHE:GPA00TESS
#E:GPO00RE S

Anti-torque compensation
direction setting

EEDHEEERQRE

Setting type Helicopter mode / DELAY Anti-torgue compensation
e 1520/F60 |1 5 DSMAsS MOR f REV LIMIT B S /DEL AY EROEEERR
Mediurmy/ large heli, suitablg Right side up mounting:
"STATUS"green | AStandard 15200 s Senvo | aDigital serve AMormal rotation | Left{Right)Travel limit | for T-REX 500/600,/700 Installed with GP200 label
"STATUS" 8348 ATEE L sEREA ADSH{U R AMRIER T(ENTER gosiy xﬂﬁﬁ? facing up
WAT-REL 500/600/700 iE¥s: 4R CPO00F R
Minif Micro heli, suitable Upside down mounting:
"STATUS red Marrow band 760(1 ¢ Servo | Analog Servo Reverse rotation | Right(Left)Travel limit | for T-REX250/450 Installed with GP900 label
"ETATUS 142 AT s ASHI IR REVF= #% LIENTER 2| u B e R R facing down
WHET-REL 250/450 i R GPO00EET
i ettt See no. | in selting Seeno, 2in setting | Seeno. 4 in setling See no, 5in selting Seano. 6 in selting Seano. 7 in setting
ﬁsﬁgﬁ% 181 | instructions instructions instructions instructions instructions instructions
EFHEE Dl SR E T 2T SREEL T4 BRRES T SREEEDIITEOR SR E DI

MOTE: 1. "4 "Default setting -
B 1A SndiEREE -

2, Wrong heli mode will affect the performance of gyro. Do not fly before the complate setting.
2. IR0 B ARG PSR ERE + FRSTREAR RE BIRRZDMAT -

24




GP900 Connectivity Method

GPI00E |55t

Method 1:Standard receiver connectivity method 5T — BB SR ERE

RB17FS

7 CHANNEL RECENER

FASST

Futsna Advannsd
fipread fipactrum Tochnology

THR RUD PIT ELE AIL

TP

Battery E50 OGO
[ BATT our

=+t —+J

1.Connect all wires as shown in diagram. Receiver and GP900
wires are color coded to distinguish the different connection
channels, Care should be taken to ensure proper wire color to
channel connection.

2.While using the speed controller that not including BEC, you
need to connect the BEC power with GP900 "BATT "port.

3.Receiver power is achieved by connecting the GP3900
"S.BUS/BIND" port to the ch? or BATT port on receiver using
supplied signal wire.

4.GP900 has built in speed governor functiorrwhich can be utilized

by purchasing the optional speed sensor.

Governor setting is done through channel 7 on the receiver.

1 .55 BETE (TER SR AGPIIR ST HET RN B EE O [
il ERFEEE SESTHEEE -

2 MRECE AR 8E0F - /EESMGPIOORN BATT LI BABECR IR -

3 .i_?’%lﬁl %g:‘giﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁﬂmﬂ?gﬂﬂﬁﬂ S.BUS/BIND LU FEZE CTE
SYBATTHRIE -

4.CPOOOARTEESEINEE - IRBEREMAIETR - BRATOEWERN

Method 2: Futaba S.BUS Connectivity method J57,”:Futaba S.BUS#E&E

S v

1SS

@

PEosrapy BORINY
]
W

[
=
A
=
=
(=]
=)
m

RRSjE | ERUIA0E PRNTG
{ | HamE03H ENNYHD € ||
| HSEO0S9Y |

THR RUD PIT ELE AIL | .

=) B

" . If éhannel 3 is set as PIT and channel 6 set as THR on transmitter,

BATT ourt

e W 1
k-

1.For Futaba S.BUS'receivers, Gonnect wires asishown in diagram,

2.While using the ‘speed controller that.not including BEC, you
need to_connect the BEC power with GP900 "BATT port.

3.Receiver rer is supplied through S.BUS signal wire connected
to/GP900's “S.BUS/BIND", port. il

_A{The default channel/function mapping when using S.BUS are:

(DAL (2)ELE _(@)THR L

/(4)RUD (5)GAINS 25;5"“\ (meov
R B A S i AR
D {Irm ) 1 28 i) iTE ABECRR -
a%@ag : ﬁ%%ﬁg"alﬁgﬁi SV
AMTHS . BUSLIEER. PIE0 S E SIS ER -

MAkg@EE TR @RID GIGAIN @PIT (DGO

i

Such as 8FG, 127, 14MZ,nd etc, ﬁlease reprogram the transmitter
to utilize channel3 as THR and channelé as PIT.

SATEFFERE FISMHEE 3 FIERPIT (6 HERTHRES » FI208FG - 127 -
14M755 » SEBCE R FRVERTER (3) I8 THR (B)iRiE PIT -

5.GP300 has built in speed governor function which can be utilized

by purchasing the optional speed sensor.
Governor setting is done through channel 7 on the receiver.

5.GPSOOM B EEE1I6E - U =MTEEETMNE T - BEREOEWEM
HTRERTE -

Method 3: JR/SPEKTRUM Setellite connectivity method 753, ='JR/SPEKTRUNG 2 RIS EE

‘THRRUD PIT ELE AIL

Etx ity

—+n —+n

Battery L

1.For JR or Spektrum satellite receivers, connect wires as shown in
diagram.

2.While using the speed controller that not including BEC, you need
to connect the BEC power with GP900 "BATT "port.

3.GP300 has built in speed governor function which can be utilized
by purchasing the optional speed sensor. Governor setting is
done through channel 7 on the receiver. Channel5/GEAR controls
RPM of speed governor, channel7/AUX2 controls rudder gyro gain.
For radios with less than 6 channels, please use the standard
receiver connectivity method.

4.For radios with less than 6 channels, channel5/GEAR is used for
rudder gyro gain. Speed governor cannot be used, For safety
concern, two satellite receives should be used, with each antenna
perpendicular (90 degrees) from each other, A satellite receiver
should be installed on each side of the frame, separate by
minimum distance of Scm.

5.Should both satellite receivers loose connectivity during flight,
LED1 ~ LEDS will flash continuously as warning. A single power
cycle of the system will not clear this error. The system need to be
power cycled the second time to reset.

6.default channel/ffunction mapping when using satellite receiver are:
(1)THR  (2JAIL  (3)ELE
(4)RUD (5)GOV (B)PIT  (7)GAIN

25




‘&CAUTIDN
= B

1.Do not mix satellite receivers of different makes. 1 ERERETETTHER » (PO00SZESektrum IRFFIRET EF 4R -
2.Even under correct startup sequence, if transmitter is 2. (EFIfREECE) HBD §E 8T » A8 OGPS00RY BATT UL EABECER -
powered off first, LED1~LEDS will also flash. Thus the JOPCOOF TSR R O RETEERESE - TERETEL SR
receiver should always be powered off before the transmitter. 3¢ _(0) GEARFEHITE IR - () AR R AEFOIRBREE - MBI TER
3.3GX supports satellite receiver models currently available on SEaR I RISMAEIRTTTL «
the market. Should new receiver version comes out with 1. REEER - BHERTENERERE  MEHGEXRIERAERUAZNE
compatibility issues, firnware will be updated to resolve any N BRLERBEEME B2kt -
incompatibility that may arise. 5. WKERITEPHPHEREXIF G R EZ0NEN - LED] ~L o B Ry s
) . & FEEE TR ERTRE ¢ |01~ (OSSR mmAReE LA
(R E s - T FEEITRE—X » ATIEREF -
2. IESHBOEN T - WR5CRATETHE - (hE B ED] ~ FEOBRHRPIENE g. TR ANTEDERS
5+ ATLLR BTSRRI - PR RETBEIR B - R
3. ERTARR R ERES TAEEIEN - BLIZEERTSIER - {4)RUD (5) GOV BIPIT {DGAIN

0

Failsafe(Last Position Hold) £iMERE(EEREES):
When helicopter lost connectivity with your radio underthis setting, FWERT >  SENES HEEFEAE - [RHFSHEERR

all channels will hold at the last command position, except throttle MU HRREERRRESHUE -
channel which goes to a preset position. 1. B EENERTEEENERTEUE
1.Push throttle stick to the desired fail safe position. 2. ﬁﬁ?ﬁEEEEGPBDGMBlNDEQ + ?31 TEREZZEME
2.Plug the binding plug into GP300's BIND port, and performradio

binding steps. 3. ﬁ%f”"%ﬁnﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂﬁfﬁ $E\BHEGFQUG iE - &gy
J.After successful binding, do not power off the GP900, unplug the HRIEE - GPO00T ﬁ?\ﬁﬂﬁ#ﬁﬁ ﬁGPEOUﬁﬂ&mﬁﬁ

binding plug and allow GP900 to enter initializing process. The 1& Eﬂmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁf&}“‘ THRE
last position hold function will be active after the GP900 initializes. 4. [EHE ¢ § gg@ﬂ%ﬁ;ﬁgﬁﬁﬁnﬁﬁ%uﬂ

4
4. Test Method: Power off transmitter. The throttle channel should o Rﬁﬁﬁ fiz 75
move to preset position, while all other channels should hold in f_._f" ;

their last position. 4 “x.\ T ,f""f
A .Hx \xx
Failsafe (Pre-set Position Hold) iR H#(0EERE) : 3 y /"’ ,,f”“-x_ \\ k\‘
F 4

When helicopter lost connectivity with your radio under this sett ing, Eiﬂ;ﬁﬂF %ﬂ!ﬂﬂﬁmgﬁﬁﬁ J/EE - FIBAEBARE
all ehannels will move fo the pre-set position. R | k‘ E%‘Eﬂ-
1.Plug the binding plug into GP900's BIND port, and pnw&r ué\thé \\1 ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁGP9ﬂﬂﬁﬂB|NDfﬁ&_ FHIBIGPI00T R -

GP900. After the rapid flash of satellite’s LEDs, pull the binding’ n SERIEER TLEDHRE PRI - I HRIBRINER -

plug off. \ A & 2 BBEIZREIE  PTREZEMMMEF - HIATHE
2.Power up radio transmitter, and perférm radio binding steps. Aiger CE P EXH FLEDEHREMEAERHE - 2 #BRE

radio is bound, LED onthe satellite antennas will end the rapid AR PR -

flash, following by slower flash. '\ b B S EIEEMBAER  BERRLORTEERMEREBME
3.Move the transmitter sticks to the demred‘fmlsafe pﬂSItlﬂh Whl le EOARZEUE -

the LED is flashing, if'slower mode. \ 4. 5B ERIFLEDIE R ES - GPIOOHE M FIBEARAE - 13
4.Satellite antennd's LED wilklit up afters s&m\hds, andﬁp/ann goes GPIOOR BT AL - BN RERTE -

through initializing process. Thgfa1|safe pusltmn ‘will be set after SEAE - BEESHEE  TEHEBERERNT2UE -
the GP900 initializes. -

5. Test Method: Power off transnktter,ﬂnd all channels should move
to the pre-set failsafr: pos:tmn ”'R.M_,f

! . - :‘_}

i

| ”~ 4
RUDDER GYRD SETUP BiRRRE

Push and hold theS‘ET button for 2 seconds to enter the rudder gyro setup mode.

If yuurtransmltter hasthe following settings, please disable itor setthe value to zero.
AR RN T A " SET "H2IE N ERICIRIBEE -

RTHERESEE THIEEE  BERERENOFFIBERERS -

@ ATS @ Rudder to gyro mixing
@ Pilot authority mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

&ﬂnwmu GP300 rudder gyro has the factory setting of 1520z s and DS digital servo. Double check your servospec and change the
= . gyro setting as needed to avoid damages to the servo.

GP900 EAUIEIRIE LR RIER - 1520 u sHEFMDSH{UGAREEET, - TRITAERITIRERRE - BRRTEFAMEAERIENE -

1.1620 ;: s (standard) or 760 ;; s(harrow band) servo frame rate setup.
1520 us (M) TN760 us (ESD B IRER T

GP900 is compatible with both the 760 i s narrow frame rate servos (such as Futaba S9256, S9251, BLS251), as well as the
standard 1520 g s frame rate servos (most others). Proper frame rate must be selected based on your servo's specifications.

To enter the setup mode : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds until STATUS LED flashes. The 1520/760 LED will light up indicating
servo frame rate setup mode. Push the transmitter rudder stick left or right to select the frame rate. Forexample, if rudder is pushed to the left
(or right) and STATUS LED turns green, the frame rate is set to 1520 ¢s. To set itto 760 i s, the rudder stick need to be pushed from the center

to the opposing end 3 times for the STATUS LED to turn red, indic ating frame rate set to 760 s.

GPS00 panel : Each setting value is labeled on the 3G flybarless control unit with either green or red lettering, which
corresponds to the STATUS LED color. Subsequent setup mode is entered by a single press of the SET button. Setup mode
will exit if no activity is detected in 10 seconds.

26




GPOOUIEEmER T ENAH - S5 TTER0 Q@R MIRTe0 usRin | WFutaba S9256 - 59251 ~ BLS251) » BILAAEGPO00: E 127608 T, - Hih
FIE 760  sIRIBADDNNEE - — AR 1520 u s;RER + IR ER1S2080ET -

HEATIRER iR - IR SET R EMi21) - ILF'STATUSIREBIETIE TR 15594 » B"1520/760" B EERER TIEE =il » RTuENRE S/
RIOOIEEE RS « FHERECOMEEN IO O RFEREE  fIS ORI G (TG ) 6 "STATUS'IBTIEREE » RTREER1520us%
i - BESENTEIAT60 u SRR » RN IEIR0 TP IIENE TS SRR ERR - {ESTATUS S RIERALE » 4 EEATE0 u SR -

CPOONEIR : ERLEFAR SRR STATUSEE T RMNRTEE - RESTASESET'#—RIEAT—BRE - T2 10T LAIER
E RMECDEMEEAEET -

Green LED : 15620 s standard hand

Red LED : 760 i s narrow band

#3798 | 1520 | sWHA{E R3E - y 3
S = pEog Selectby moving the rudder stick leftand right
r‘f‘l-fﬁ : 760 | sTEHAE iR2% 1 B 75 ) AR IR

MEN1S TECHN OLO GY
Standard/Narrow band mode

L 5

2.DS (digital) / AS (analog) servo selection
DSEYLL~ASHA LR AR EE S 1R

There is a direct correlation between servos' speed to gyro's performance. Faster servos are able to exe
at faster and higher precision. Due to the high performance gyro sensors used in the GPS00 ren‘uum hig
rudder servos are mandatory for optimal tail perforrmance. Sorne of the recommended rugds 1S

D5S520, DS420, Futaba S9257, 59256, 59254, 59253, or other servos with similar spe

mands from the gyro

, DSBZ20,

; ide, " - select DS/AS setup
mode, as mdmated by the lighting of DS/AS LED. Using the transmltters puds , ) code (STATUS LED
is green),oranalog servo AS mode (STATUS LED is red). . :

S5 338D 1732 NRRE IR 500 5E - FARBZEDIF /IR » FLBELLRI R B2
FRERBUE - LB SR S ER QR3S - WALIGN DS650
RGNS - LATEIT BT EE -
RS : FESET'#2EA LBER R, - Big'SE
HIELAS (STATUSTHALIE) IR 28 -

Using an analog servo in DS mode will

gr?jefefnﬂs?s dilgilal Servo ' A 9 A % | cause damages to the servo.

Re : AS analog servo % -' - DS S 12 ASHE AT H T EE SR -
i24= - DSEILIE IR j \ frDSET T iEE ASTEILARS HEaREES
#1418 . ASH T IRE

» FIRTSEARISEE BBILDS (STATUSRIE)

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
AEREE RERE

Move the tra smltter rudder stick left/right, and check for the correctdirection of the rudder servo. If needed, servo
reverse is done from the transmitter's REV (reverse) function.

For tail pitch adjustment, center the rudder servo by either setting the GP900 to normal rate mode (non-heading lock]),
or press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds. With the rudder servo centered and servo horn at 90 degrees, adjustthe
linkage length until tail pitch slider is centered on the tail output shaft as shown in diagram.

TUANERESE - BRREECORERSIHNSOESER  STFEEE USRS CNEROIRERIESEoY -

1% GP900 iR IF SRS T A SET "#21) « [FEROREBRSEDLBMNUSE L - REQER, - RTURCEMESLRQEESZ200E - &2

A ZEIR R EEEPitch EH/EED -

Middle tail
pitch assembily.
E SEPitch2 AR ED
L)

~~~~~ Tail case set

Taill servo hom
EE B RS

Utilizing DS620 rudder servo asan example, the recommended
location of linkage connection is the third hole from the center on
the serve horn. The ideal distance fromlinkage connection to
serve centeris 13mm.

LIDS620R SRR 2 & 0 - B ES IR EEIN R AR AaARENSE=I
{EREAL L IR PR AR 2 TR 3nnE B R iE -

27




4.Gyro NOR/REV setting
NOR /REVPEIRZIER R E
Lift up the helicopter by hand, and turn it to the left (yaw). Check if the rudder servo is applying correct compensation to the
right. If reversed, set the NOR/REV setting as follow.
Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select
NOR/REV setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of NOR/REV LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either NOR
(STATUS LED is green),or REV (STATUS LED is red).
2 EE S - SRS - SRRt B0 R0 DSRS0 QBRI ORR0RE - RECREBOHIFLORE EE - STERGAENERQRE -
MBS - AASET'#2MEA IR EET, - BHENOR /REVEIF » ISR ENOR(STATUSARRIE ) NREV | STATUSHAIE ) -

Green LED : nommal direction
Red LED : reverse direction
ixie - NORIE@

1S : REVEE

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
EGHBE afEEE

5.LIMIT rudder servo endpoint setting
LINITERERBTE ERE

Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button repeatedly to LIMIT setup mode, as
indicated by the lighting of LIMIT LED. Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch center the rudder
stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. Then push the rudder stick righ he end, then center
the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. This complete '

Tail gedrs Tt
=eawmiE L

ailpiteh slider reachesthe Push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider reaches the end,
seconds forthe STATUS then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS

rendpoint limit adjustment LED to flash red. This completes the rudder endpoint limit

forthe left side. adjustment for the right side.

HE5E e | MOARRBEoER  FEHAEECEERTIERER  5ER8

TE) - H20E"ST, RE TSI R - EISFOTISE T8 » 2B STATUS ETRERTORETEZIEERA -

Push the transm
end, then center
LED to flash red

Flashing red LED indicates TS
settings have been registered ANETR

LIS PRk iy T mAC 18 e Bl

To avoid degraded gyro performance as result of insufficient
travel range, rudder travel limit setting should not be set to
below 50%.

ERTERRETTERS%  @RTEFEXE R RIBELEE -

Endpoint limit settings
TIZBEE

6.Helicopter size and DELAY settings

ERMRERDELAYR HIER SRR

This setting includes two functions :

(1) For small helicopters such as T-Rex 250/450, set this setting to small helicopter (STATUS LED red). Forlarger helicopters such as
T-Rex S00/550/600/700 setthis setting to large helicopter (STATUS LED green).

LIRS B S M IHLEE ¢

(1) GPOO0=Z #/\BY /TR M EE » BiFTE R EaE N RERNSHET, » 4 : T-REX250/4505%:8 8/ &/ #IFRE T, (EZER'STATUS"
ETERILS) : T-REXS00/550/600/70055:8 M ARE R MET, (HER "STATUSIERBHER) -

28




Green LED: suitable for larger helicopters such as T-REX500/550/600/700
Red LED: suitable for smaller helicopter such as T-REX 250/450

{F48 - @ AT-REX500/550//600/T00 X 2 ER 1
#I4S - EFRT-REX260/450/\ R E = 4

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
O B 5 RIEHRE

Helicopter size selection
and servo delay settings
FoUVE 1 B A B IR B E

{2) The DELAY functionis utilized when slower rudder servo causes tail hunting {wagging). Thiscan be observed after a hovering pirouette
comesto a stop. Iftail hunting occurs, gradually increase DELAY value to eliminate it. For best performance, DELAY value should be

kept as low as possible without tail hunting.

Setup method © Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then pressthe SET button to select DELAY setup
mode, asindicated by the lighting of DELAY LED. The choice of small or large helicopter is done by moving the transmitter rudder stick

left or rightwhile observing the colorofthe STATUS LED. For small helicopters STATUS LED will be red, and large helicopter will be green.
The amount of servo delay is set by how far you push the rudder stick, followed by pushing the SET button.

(P FEE SHENELARESSHE CEUIRS - SERMSSTE  ITIORCES BINE DS  SHORENPITERRS CO8 - LTsRss
RS+ HENESLENRER « — RS E AU RSN R TR R E RIS - 58BN FERSEE .

RIS ¢ I SET"R2IE ALDRER BT, - SEIBS0ELARIE  LUSISISRg i MRS

4l : T-REX 250/450 { STATUSBITIR ) - ik B S48 S0T-REX500/550/600/700 { STATUSAHRE ) + HEEE i EDELAYEAIRES - BRI BISHARIEe

OV E - B2 IIShH = DELAY S RSIA RIS 0% » B RAITIRIHEHIR S 100% - SIRISH BRI SBMISRI T - 15 T SETRIER -

MRS EER SRR -

Green LED for T-RE X550 Gradually movedh
T-REX550E% E RIS LEDbegrn A5

stick until DELAY
i at this point.

2 transmjtte

0% when DELAY LED
begins flashing

DELAYZBA S PA R /0%

ontinue to move the rudder stick until desired delay
valueis needed, then press the SET button to register
— the setting. Maximum is 100% delay, with rudder stick
GI‘EEH LED fl:ll' T-EEX: 50 pushed to the end

EASONL d PORASRTRE  EERRI0 REERSFRER

7.Anti Torque Compensation direction setting RBENHEEERGRE

To achisve consistent gyro gain on left and right, GP900 has built in antitorgue compensation function. User need to confirmif GP200 is mounted right side
up or upside down,

Right side up: Installed with GPS00 label facing up, anti-torque compensation set to positive (green STATUS LED).

Upside down: Installed with GP200 label facing down, anti-torque compensation set to negative{red STATUS LED).

RECRRA GREE — 31 - GPO00RE R DR IDRE. (£ ER/ERCP00R ERAR E -

IE2E © ZRIFCGPO00EARFEL » FHUOIBEENRIEFSTATUSERIE) -

R ZRHGPOOEEFET « REOBEEAFERSTATUSILE) -

Setup method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter setup mode, select until anti-torque compensation section, as indicated by lighting of
all 5 setup mode LEDs. Using the rudder stick to select either positive anti-torque compensation (green STATUS LED) for right side up mounting, or
negative anti-torque compensation (red STATUS LED)for upside down installation.

BERN Fo 5"SET 52 2BNE A TDRESE 25, + EEERHOEERER  HISSHIRREETRERR - BESUGOMREREE - BGPI0ERER - BNRE
BIFE(STATUSHAE) ; BCGPI00RE LK - HERRSTATUSELIE) -

Green : Right side up mounting
Red : Upside down mounting

ikt - GPSOOIER: - 1 71 (KIES
L4 : GPI0OfRE: » RIB N MRS

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
EERIE EEHE

MENSE TECHNOLOGY

Anti Torque Compensation

direction setting

B2 7 46 K IE fZ 285 TE

29




8.Sensitivity Adjustment BERE

For radio with built in g Km gain settings, gain can be adjusted directly. For example, 50%-100% setting on the radio translates to 0% - 100%
gain in the heading lock mode ;50%- % setting on the radio translates to 0%-100% gain in the normal {(non-heading) lock mode.

Actual gain value differs amongst servos and helicopters. The goalis to find the maximum gain without tail hunting. This can only be done
through actual flight tests.

The recommended starting point for transmitter's gyro gain setting should be 70~80% for hovering, 80~70% for idle-up. Value should
be tuned under actual flight conditions by increasing to the maximum gain without tail hunting.

—R R EPEEME RE S E TIRERYIEIEEE - T ERSE A GYROINEERIBETREBNGHIE - 3= TEIES0%RIMIFHONRER0 » BREIES0%~100% » RIFSIREREER
THERIE M ERI0~100% © 2FE{E50%~0% - ARG E{ERIEIRENEaI0~100% -

REENA) ERE0RBLRERBNTRMNBMAESR » —HRME » EFETEHRS (EERENHRITCERNER) NERTREETSEET - LR
SR ERITORRIGETEE -

ENEEREE WENEIR - HIRGERIT R TH EE70~80%ZL4 » Idile upfTHFEREEE0~T0%IE « ZIEFHIREFRITHMERITIEE - IRSHEH
RE2icRUEAZSRE  SRESERIREE - BIFERE -

‘&E{EM%'" For radios (IE Futaba) using 0-100% as heading lock gain scales, the recommended gain setting is 30% to 35%.

For radio that uses the 50 -100% scale(such as JR and Hitec), the recommended gain setting is 70% to 75%.
FEREIBER0~100%pEREE - {Futaba » BREETERI0~35%ILE  HEREBR50~100%AEFEE - DR - HITEC - BRSE B ERT0~75%AE -

GP900 Gyro Specifications GP00REIRSBES RIS

@®0perating Voltage: DC 3.5~8.4V @0perating Humidity: 0%~95% SHETE: DC 3.5V-B.4v QR 0%-05%
OEERR: <80mA @4. 8Y @R 36,5126, 2x15. m

@Current Consumption: <80mA @ 4.8V @Size: 36.5x25.2x15.6mm © {5301 S + 3008 /s6c OEE: 119

@Angular Detection Speed: +300 degrees/sec @Weight: 11g OR{FEE: -20C-65C @ BROHSIR AR

@®0perating Temperature; -20°C~65C @®RoHS compliant

16.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING RiT®E{FsazEsee

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT EEFORE REAL FLYING #H{THIEEEAS

practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field { Make sure the power OFF ) an

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick({as below illustration) and repea
"Alleron left/right”, "Rudder leftfright”, and "Elevator up/down's

3.The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep p
hear operation orders being call out.

4.Ancther safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter f
software sold on the market,

R R S I R A B : O - EBIT T IR0 S BRER 51T -
1. B P TE R OTHE 75 (B SR A S ) - § :
2. WE BRI RSB (B FREED DL
3. BUERTOOR SRR : =gt
L B —BRER - B e 72 35 87 0D TE S EEUERT - B ST RS -

5 1 . Mode® lllustration BT
Move left - Move right
L [ Ailerona [ = as
1 _"—l nmm Iaﬂ’ Lo W right
: kst
: Fiy Im_ward Fly backward
[EBlevator 7ipz/5i | ik iR
Forward rolato L::ﬁ. ba:ciul‘a_rd rotats
.Em:aﬂt
| Throttle Wy |
Descent
T
- 'I'hr?nj g}ght ﬁ
| RuderHi | Turn left
E ] \
FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #/PHiTHEBETS *When arriving at the flying field.

*EEERITS

'&cnunun
HOE
CiCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.

CiCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
CHRHR—- SRS HET
O e e Rl EE R -

&CA.UTICIH y __J'_'
= B el

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are using.
Frequency interference can cause your modal, or other medels to crash and increase the risk of danger,
BERTHSELEEIRE  FHESEMANHE - TSHNEAREETERANES - IENAREERTRESHREN AR BINERE -

b QDI W L i Qi

30




STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR & &0 %HiE I Mode 1 | | Mode 2 |

CAUTION CAUTION
%8 VAN
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency. Check if the throttle stick is set at the
Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and tum on the transmitter. lowest position.
555 R A T FL A SR A0 (B 5 - PRERIT N 56 07 BB 40 PR AT ME B (S - HE R M VSR T O0 (I -
# Check the movement. Z)Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
* ENE TR ©)Fellow the transmitters instruction manual to do a range test.
OB ERE N2
ORIR RO BRI R TR -
OM! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
L ET SR R EFaREERR R T R R I R T -

Main rotor adjustments -iEH =T HIIE

i CAUTION
E E
Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at
HEGNMEZRE  @EFREEREELsR R MBE «

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or p -

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at t ng bl t id licopter.

2.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. if the two blades rotate in the same path, it does no d T I lher ar lower than the
other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

LEBHEERP—2FTRWNHE - B EEREMERTN FERGY - O WS -
2 BB HEBIMEEHEHTE 1 - EREATIEEY - ERERETE RS -
LRSS (RIRERENTZ ARG NFEELE I RR N RES T

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitcl
B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch

A EW BEE SN0 ERE R R TRIE (P ITCHIR X ;. 5iE 27 (CHELE -
B. MW ME IS E IR EHe R I R (P I TCH) B s 3 5 347 (O E1E -

&CA UTION
£ ¥
Incorrect trackin ions.'| ' the tracking to make sure
case check the pitch angle is

the rotor is corre
approx. +5~6" wi

TIEFERN RIS
R ELR R~

B IRAGEE ET - EREEOENE - W — TP tehMEE

ZIPlease stand approximately 5m diagonally &C AUTION
T X

behind the helicopter.
O - MR AEREAR ¢

ZMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
ZYou mu st first practice hovering for flying safety.
This is a basic flight action. (Hevering means Keeping

Beginner may install a training landing
gear to avoid any crash caused by

offset effect while landing. the helicopter in mid air in a fixed position)
| " " S SRR LR 15 A T 34 -
BRI SREAE T S Rkt - mERTHrDRE

) B (FHCHABNSEPLEREENR) -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE :fifeslime

‘o'When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground,
slowly reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter
back down. Keep practicing this action until you
control the throttle smoothly.

OEEA BN SR -SSR ER " RERET -

iR SR R E T I TR SR R iR
M -

31




STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE &l# {07 itlaEE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back,
forward, left and right, slowly move the
aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite
direction to fly back to its original position.

T iEE T EEP IR -

PERSEEET BN RN NMEMNS {utrzlirillﬁl-"ﬂ
BiRRATIEERTHESENDE R G -

(ZIf the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position diagonally behind
the helicopter Sm and continue practicing.

©E0If the helicopter ﬂias too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 5m and continue practicing.

O EAHENEER - Eifﬁf&lf“ijtf.bﬂf»& HREEECc ik ‘!i]ﬁﬂﬁﬂ“I&EEhRﬁﬁiﬁ*ﬁ”*
DERAESERMIEGE  REEEAE - TEHAERREERED

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7 [EZEIR{ERE

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2. Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the
rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1 R TR P ERT -

2HAAEEPERTHS  BAEEEEOERT ARERISESEREENT 0 -

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on

the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

T 828 step1 -3 $ENET - TEH L SEE IE TS S EE IR A BT - LLBIIFRE

O AERE -

©Nou can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.
IR0 B ISR ERE - R LS E B -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE E2HFHELRNHEFE

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side
of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.

Then repeat the Stepi1 to 4 by standing right in front i
of the helicopter. APy
TS Estep 1 ~AERET - iﬁf‘ﬁ’ﬂﬁﬁtﬁﬁhﬁ-ﬂtﬁtﬁ*ﬁ Gstep~d « i = \t.d‘
i+ Tt A S S i / o
- .- -!
ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM 7 T80{EFEE x” “x\‘ II hk

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter Ilf t-off the gmum:l, you caq

use the trim to correct the action if the helicopter leans in a'different direction.
EETHER SN - RERERIREREER - Eﬁﬁmm‘nﬁiﬂﬁr“ﬂ Tﬁﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁﬂ?ﬁv
h

1. Adjustment of elevator trim m 9 -Muﬂe't b
Just before the helicopter lift-off, nose . _ ;
lean forward/backward... A 1
When leans ferward, a just the trim\{lnwn.
When leans backwa nd}ust the trim up.

RS SRR Wwﬁﬁﬁ% ‘\

OIS - i
FIEREN - i RS . \
2.Adjustment of Ahnmn trim PR

Just before the ?ﬂlmpTer lift-off, thqhnd;rf’f Made1 |

lean leftfright..
When leans rig ht, adjust. ﬂm tnmjﬂ left side.

i
When leans Ieft adjust the lrlm”to right side. Fﬁ'j;’
EEHEEEEHH * HREYRRA . ?'5I 1.
FE RN -« e Eﬂﬂ
BT s
TROUBLE SHOS/NG DURING FLIGHT 30EH SR To0a0H
T e Situation 437 Cause [EHE Way to deal 438
i Adjustment of pitch rod has not
Blag: Tracking | out of tracking s s Adjust the length of linkage rod(C)
o iR 3R ey AR () RfE
% Pitch of main blade i=s high. * Lower the pitch about 5~8°during hovering(The rotation
: * =R HEAPIICHE S should be about 1,800-~2,000rpm during hovering).
'f&%;}g% 5% the rator *Throttle curve is too low during * HMEP  tchBREP TLChiD5 -6 TR RIS 0T AR /4 L800-2000rpm
Eea ~ howvering. * Helghten the throttle curve during hovering.
(S0 BEH P dh nRE L TR e gl
During chering *Pitch of in blade i= |ow. * Heighten the pitch about 5~ﬁ°dur|'ng I'.mrering{'rhe rotation
A High rotation of the roto *iﬁ%?ﬁﬁﬁwﬁgﬂﬁhe = eI DS-ADOI 150 e & DTN hoperiidle
High rota ion of the rotor % Thiclle curve i too high during *EAEPitch + BEEPitchinS~6 (B IR S S0 L a0 -2000RF
EAEHERE hovering #* Lower the throttle curve during hovering.
* {BRE E&Jﬂzﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂ = R R R i i
The tail leans to one side during *Faaluie setting of tail neutral point. *Reset tﬂiereutral point.
hovering, or when trim the rudder and *ﬁqllﬁ?ﬁﬁtﬁ‘_‘:f ; : *lﬁ:ﬁﬁmﬂhﬁ
e etum to th utral, the taill d ¥ The sensitivit the gyro is low. * Increase the sensitivity.
SonSHIVIty Of | rommot sty in o comirel msitgy | MPCRABRE B * ST
the gyro EREEGERORE —ERE - ERHTEORE
IrisiE R TEHE RO 50F « EWESIEL » FF
Bl E L -
The tail wags left and right during flight The sensitiuit:{of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity.
at hovering or full speed PR E R RES FHIREE
‘FﬁﬁiHHHE%FHEEﬂ.'PE

#If the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
HIEASTLl CEats e (DA EEE T EE I - MBS L T I e 1 e 3RS -

32




www.align.com.tw
www.align.com

www.align.com.tw
www.align.com.tw

www.align.com.|

pecifications & Equipment/{RB 5 62 {&:

ngth/i# 5 K:1042mm

ight/ié 5 2:374mm

ain Blade Length/E jEE £:520mm(550mm Option=i%)
ain Rotor Diameter/= e B{E:1188mm(1248mm)
il Rotor Diameter/E 2 B £:254mm

otor Pinion Gear/S5iZ&gsm: 11T

ain Drive Gear/E§) X e5:112T

itorotation Tail Drive Gear/EERE) E5:131T

il Drive Gear/E B {& #)85:34T

ive Gear Ratio/ggiR{E&)h:1:10.18:3.85
eight/Ze#£8:1970g

ying Weight/< B2 & :Approx. 2900g

£
e s
T | ©
G 1042
1188mm{1248mm) > P e =
O ESSEsSARID IR LS)
Part1 2011.0ct.14 coossia

IGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN



